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ENGLISH EN
 The photographs and other images of the 

product in this manual and on the packaging 
are as accurate as possible, but  do not claim 
to be a perfect reproduction of the product.

Thank you for choosing the Back Massager 
from LANAFORM, a massage device combin-
ing quality and simplicity.

The Back Massager is a massaging seat cover 
equipped with five motors. These create vibra-
tions which help reduce tension and muscular 
pain and soothe tired muscles. Comfortable 
and simple to use, the Back Massager offers a 
very pleasant vibrating massage. This device is 
equipped with a function giving you the option 
to target the massage area and it also has an 
automatic function which gives you a harmo-
nious sequence of different massage options. 
In addition, it is operated with a user-friendly 
control which fits comfortably into the palm of 
your hand. Back Massager can be used in the 
office, at home,…

 Please read all the instructions prior to us-
ing your Back Massager, in particular these 
few basic safety instructions.

Only use this appliance for the purposes de-
scribed in this manual.

Before using the device, remember to remove 
the silica sachet used to combat humidity in 
the air.

This appliance can be used by children aged 
from 8 years and above and persons with re-
duced physical, sensory or mental capabilities 
or lack of experience and knowledge if they 
have been given supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the appliance in a safe way 
and understand the hazards involved. Chil-
dren shall not play with the appliance. Clean-
ing and user maintenance shall not be made 
by children without supervision.

Please do not use accessories which are not 
recommended by LANAFORM or which are 
not supplied with this appliance.

If the power supply lead is damaged, it must 
be replaced by a similar lead available from 
the supplier or its after-sales service.

Do not use this appliance if the plug is dam-
aged, if it is not working correctly, if it has been 
dropped or if it is damaged or if it has fallen 
into water. If this is the case, have the appli-
ance inspected and repaired by the supplier 
or its after-sales department.

Do not carry this appliance by its supply lead 
or use this lead as a handle.

Always disconnect the appliance from the 
mains after use or before cleaning it.

Should the appliance fall into water, unplug it 
immediately before retrieving it.

An electrical appliance should never be left 
plugged in and unsupervised. Disconnect it 
from the mains if you are not using it.

Keep the power lead away from hot surfaces.

Do not use this product before going to bed. 
Massage has a stimulating effect which may 
inhibit sleep.

Do not use this massage appliance while you 
are asleep.

Never allow anything to fall into or insert any 
object (drawing pin or other metal clip) into 
any of the openings on this device.

Never use this appliance in a room where aer-
osol products (sprays) are used or in a room 
where oxygen is administered.

Do not use this appliance under a cover or un-
der a cushion. Excessive heat may cause a fire, 
electrocution of the individual or other injuries.
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When unplugging the appliance, please make 
sure that the “On/Off “ button is switched off 
before removing the plug.

If you are worried about your health, consult 
a doctor before using this appliance.

If you feel any pain while using this appliance, 
stop using it immediately and consult your 
doctor.

Never use this appliance on a part of the body 
which is swollen or inflamed or if you have any 
form of skin rash.

This product is a non-professional massage 
appliance designed to soothe tired muscles. 
Do not use this appliance as a replacement 
for medical care, it is intended exclusively for 
family use.

How to use
Details
• Massage by vibrations
• 5 motors
• 4 vibration modes plus 1 au-

tomatic mode
• 4 massage intensities
• 4 massage areas (upper back, low-

er back, hips and thighs)
• 1 “heating” function
• Timer (15, 30 or 60min.)

Description of the 
Back Massager
The strap system
Back Massager has a system of straps ena-
bling you to fix it to any chair. Simply pass the 
straps around the chair back, bring them to-
gether and fix them to each other using the 
two adhesive ends.

Control device  1
01 ON/OFF
02 4 different massages

03 1 automatic mode
04 4 vibration intensities
05 3 massage durations
06 Upper back massage
07 Lower back massage
08 Hips massage
09 Thighs massage
10 “Heating” function

Using of the Back 
Massager
ON/OFF
Back Massager operates via an adapter. First 
connect the end of the power supply cable 
to the female input connector located on the 
right-hand side of the seat. Then plug the 
adaptor into a power socket. Once connect-
ed to the electrical socket, the Back Massag-
er is ready to use.

You can also plug your cushion into your car us-
ing the 12 Volt adaptor (provided) and the cig-
arette lighter. Please remember that the mas-
sage cushion must not be used when driving.

Starting or stopping the appliance is controlled 
by simply pressing the ON/OFF button (dia-
gram, point 1).

Manual mode
Thanks to this mode, you have 
the option to select :

• One type of massage from the four of-
fered : Mode 1, 2, 3, 4 (diagram, point 2).

• One of the four vibration inten-
sities (diagram, point 4).

• The duration of your massage (15, 30 
or 60 minutes) (diagram, point 5).

• The massage area accord-
ing to your wishes or needs (di-
agram, points 6, 7, 8 and 9).

• The “heating” function which works to 
relax your muscles (diagram, point 10).
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 You may not feel the heat through 
clothing such as a jumper or jacket.

Automatic mode 
(diagram, point 3)
This mode consists of a sequence of different 
massages. This function is valuable since it of-
fers a varied massage. The “TIMER”, “INT.” and 

“HEAT” functions and the desired massage area 
can also be used in automatic mode.

Maintenance
Storage
Put the Back Massager in its box in a dry place.

Avoid it coming into contact with sharp edg-
es and other pointed objects which might cut 
or pierce the fabric surface.

In order to avoid any breakage of the power 
lead, do not wind it around the cushion.

Do not hang the cushion up by the manual 
control lead or the power lead.

Cleaning
Disconnect the cushion from the power socket 
and wait for a few minutes before cleaning it.

Clean it with a soft, slightly damp sponge.

Never let water or any other liquid come into 
contact with the cushion.

Do not immerse it in liquid to clean it.

Never use abrasive detergents, brushes or a 
thinning agent to clean it.

  Advice regarding 
the disposal 
of waste

All the packaging is composed of materials 
that pose no hazard for the environment and 
which can be disposed of at your local sorting 
centre to be used as secondary raw materials. 
The cardboard may be disposed of in a paper 
recycling bin. The packaging film must be tak-
en to your local sorting and recycling centre.

When you have finished using the device, please 
dispose of it in an environmentally friendly way 
and in accordance with the law.

Limited warranty
LANAFORM guarantees this product against 
any material or manufacturing defect for a pe-
riod of two years from the date of purchase, 
except in the circumstances described below.

The LANAFORM guarantee does not cover 
damage caused as a result of normal wear to 
this product. In addition, the guarantee cov-
ering this LANAFORM product does not cover 
damage caused by abusive or inappropriate 
or incorrect use, accidents, the use of unau-
thorized accessories, changes made to the 
product or any other circumstance, of what-
ever sort, that is outside LANAFORM’s control.

LANAFORM may not be held liable for any type 
of circumstantial, indirect or specific damage.

All implicit guarantees relating to the suita-
bility of the product are limited to a period of 
two years from the initial date of purchase as 
long as a copy of the proof of purchase can 
be supplied.

On receipt, LANAFORM will repair or replace 
your appliance at its discretion and will return 
it to you. The guarantee is only valid through 
LANAFORM’s Service Centre. Any attempt to 
maintain this product by a person other than 
LANAFORM’s Service Centre will render this 
guarantee void.
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FRANÇAIS FR
 Les photographies et autres représentations 

du produit dans le présent manuel et sur l’em-
ballage se veulent les plus fidèles possibles 
mais peuvent ne pas assurer une similitude 
parfaite avec le produit.

Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi le Back 
Massager de LANAFORM, un appareil de mas-
sage alliant qualité et simplicité.

Le Back Massager est un couvre siège massant 
équipé de cinq moteurs. Ceux-ci créent des 
vibrations qui vous permettront de réduire les 
tensions, les douleurs musculaires et d’apai-
ser les muscles fatigués. Confortable et simple 
d’utilisation, le Back Massager vous propose 
un très agréable massage par vibration. Cet 
appareil est doté d’une fonction vous offrant 
la possibilité de cibler la zone à masser et est 
également pourvu d’une fonction automatique 
vous offrant une séquence harmonieuse des 
différentes possibilités de massage. De plus, 
il fonctionne à l’aide d’une commande facile 
à utiliser qui s’adapte confortablement à la 
paume de votre main. Le Back Massager peut 
s’utiliser au bureau, à la maison,…

 Veuillez lire toutes les instructions avant 
d’utiliser votre Back Massager, en particu-
lier ces quelques consignes de securite fon-
damentales .

N’utilisez cet appareil que dans le cadre du 
mode d’emploi décrit dans ce manuel.

Avant d’utiliser l’appareil, pensez à retirer le 
sachet de silice permettant de lutter contre 
l’humidité de l’air.

Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants 
âgés de 8 ans et plus et des personnes ayant 
des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou men-
tales réduites ou un manque d'expérience et 
de connaissances s'ils ont reçu une supervision 
ou des instructions concernant l'utilisation de 
l'appareil en toute sécurité et comprennent les 

risques encourus. Les enfants ne doivent pas 
jouer avec l'appareil. Le nettoyage et l'entre-
tien par l'utilisateur ne doivent pas être effec-
tués par des enfants sans surveillance.

N’utilisez pas d’accessoires qui ne soient pas 
recommandés par LANAFORM ou qui ne soient 
pas fournis avec cet appareil.

Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, 
il doit être remplacé par un cordon similaire 
disponible chez le fournisseur ou son service 
après-vente.

N’utilisez pas cet appareil si la prise de cou-
rant est endommagée, s’il ne fonctionne pas 
correctement, s’il est tombé sur le sol ou s’il 
est endommagé ou encore s’il est tombé dans 
l’eau. Faites alors examiner et réparer l’appa-
reil auprès du  fournisseur ou de son service 
après-vente.

Ne transportez pas cet appareil en le portant 
par son cordon électrique et n’utilisez pas ce 
cordon comme poignée.

Débranchez toujours l’appareil après l’avoir 
utilisé ou avant de le nettoyer.

Débranchez immédiatement un appareil tom-
bé dans l’eau avant de le récupérer.

Un appareil électrique ne doit jamais rester 
branché sans surveillance. Débranchez-le 
lorsque vous ne l’utilisez pas.

Éloignez le cordon électrique des surfaces 
chaudes.

N’utilisez pas ce produit avant d’aller dormir. 
Le massage a un effet stimulant qui peut re-
tarder le sommeil.

N’utilisez jamais cet appareil de massage pen-
dant votre sommeil.

Ne laissez jamais rien tomber ou n’insérez ja-
mais aucun objet (punaises ou autre attache 
métallique) dans l’une des ouvertures de cet 
appareil.
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N’utilisez jamais cet appareil dans une pièce 
où des produits aérosols (sprays) sont em-
ployés ou dans une pièce où de l’oxygène 
est administré.

N’utilisez pas cet appareil sous une couver-
ture ou sous un coussin. Une chaleur exces-
sive peut provoquer un incendie, l’électrocu-
tion de la personne ou des blessures.

Pour débrancher l’appareil, veuillez vous as-
surer que la touche « ON/OFF » soit bien dé-
sactivée avant de retirer la prise de courant.

Si votre santé vous préoccupe, consultez un 
médecin avant d’utiliser cet appareil.

Si vous ressentez une douleur quelconque du-
rant l’utilisation de cet appareil, stoppez im-
médiatement l’usage de celui-ci et consultez 
votre médecin.

N’utilisez jamais cet appareil sur une partie du 
corps qui est gonflée ou enflammée ou encore 
en cas d’éruption cutanée.

Ce produit est un appareil de massage non 
professionnel conçu pour apaiser les muscles 
fatigués. N’utilisez pas cet appareil en rempla-
cement de soins médicaux, il est destiné ex-
clusivement à l’usage familial.

Mode d’emploi
Caractéristiques
• Massage par vibrations
• 5 moteurs
• 4 modes de vibration agrémen-

tés d’un mode automatique
• 4 intensités de massage
• 4 zones de massage (haut du dos / 

bas du dos / hanches et cuisses)
• 1 fonction « chauffante »
• Timer (15, 30 ou 60min.)

Description du 
Back Massager
Système de sangles
Le Back Massager dispose d’un système de 
sangles qui vous permet de le fixer sur n’im-
porte quel siège. Faites simplement passer 
les sangles de part et d’autre du dossier, réu-
nissez-les et fixez-les l’une à l’autre grâce aux 
deux extrémités adhésives.

Commande de contrôle  1
01 ON/OFF
02 4 massages différents
03 1 mode automatique
04 4 intensités de vibration
05 3 durées de massage
06 Massage haut du dos
07 Massage bas du dos
08 Massage des hanches
09 Massage des cuisses
10 Fonction « chauffante »

Utilisation du 
Back Massager
ON/OFF
Le Back Massager s’utilise grâce à un adapta-
teur. Reliez, tout d’abord, l’extrémité du câble 
d’alimentation dans le connecteur femelle 
d’entrée situé sur le côté droit du siège. En-
suite, branchez l’adaptateur dans une prise de 
courant. Une fois connecté à la prise de cou-
rant, le Back Massager est prêt à être utilisé.

Vous pouvez également brancher le coussin 
dans la voiture en utilisant l’adaptateur de 12 
Volts (fournit avec l’appareil) à insérer dans l’al-
lume cigare. Pour rappel, il est interdit d’uti-
liser le coussin massant tout en conduisant.

La mise en marche ou l’arrêt de l’appareil se 
commande par une simple pression sur le bou-
ton ON/OFF (schéma, point 1).
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Mode manuel
Grâce à ce mode, vous avez la possibilité de 
sélectionner :

• Un type de massage par-
mi les quatre proposés : Mode 
1, 2, 3, 4 (schéma, point 2).

• Une des quatre intensités de 
vibration (schéma, point 4).

• La durée de votre massage (15, 30 
ou 60 min.) (schéma, point 5).

• La zone de massage selon votre envie et/
ou votre besoin (schéma, point 6, 7, 8, 9).

• La fonction « chauffante » qui 
concourra à détendre vos mus-
cles (schéma, point 10).

 Si vous portez des vêtements tels 
qu’un pull ou une veste, il se peut que 
vous ne ressentiez pas la chaleur.

Mode automatique 
(schéma, point 3)
Ce mode consiste en une suite de séquences 
différentes de massage. Cette fonction est in-
téressante en vue de s’offrir un massage varié. 
Les fonctions « TIMER », « INT. », « HEAT » et 
la zone de massage désirée pourront égale-
ment être utilisées dans le mode automatique.

Entretien
Nettoyage
Débranchez le coussin de la prise de cou-
rant et patientez quelques minutes avant de 
le nettoyer.

Nettoyez-le à l’aide d’une éponge douce et 
légèrement humide.

Ne laissez jamais de l’eau ou tout autre liquide 
entrer en contact avec le coussin.

Ne le plongez pas dans un liquide pour le 
nettoyer.

N’utilisez jamais de détergents abrasifs, de 
brosses ou un diluant afin de le nettoyer.

Rangement
Placez le Back Massager dans sa boîte et dans 
un endroit sec.

Évitez de le mettre en contact avec des bords 
tranchants et autres objets pointus qui pour-
raient couper ou percer la surface en tissu.

Afin d’éviter toute rupture du câble électrique, 
n’enroulez pas celui-ci autour du coussin.

Ne pendez pas le coussin par le cordon de com-
mande manuelle ou le cordon d’alimentation.

  Conseils relatifs 
à l’élimination 
des déchets

L’emballage est entièrement composé de ma-
tériaux sans danger pour L’environnement qui 
peuvent être déposés auprès du centre de tri 
de votre commune pour être utilisés comme 
matières secondaires. Le carton peut être pla-
cé dans un bac de collecte papier. Les films 
d’emballage doivent être remis au centre de 
tri et de recyclage de votre commune.

Lorsque vous ne vous servez plus de L’appa-
reil, éliminez-le de manière respectueuse de 
L’environnement et conformément aux direc-
tives légales.

Garantie limitée
LANAFORM garantit que ce produit est exempt 
de tout vice de matériau et de fabrication à 
compter de sa date d’achat et ce pour une 
période de deux ans, à l’exception des préci-
sions ci-dessous.

La garantie LANAFORM ne couvre pas les dom-
mages causés suite à une usure normale de ce 
produit. En outre, la garantie sur ce produit LA-
NAFORM ne couvre pas les dommages causés 
à la suite de toute utilisation abusive ou inap-
propriée ou encore de tout mauvais usage, ac-
cident, fixation de tout accessoire non autorisé, 
modification apportée au produit ou de toute 
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autre condition, de quelle que nature que ce 
soit, échappant au contrôle de LANAFORM.

LANAFORM ne sera pas tenue pour respon-
sable de tout type de dommage accessoire, 
consécutif ou spécial.

Toutes les garanties implicites d’aptitude du 
produit sont limitées à une période de deux 
années à compter de la date d’achat initiale 

pour autant qu’une copie de la preuve d’achat 
puisse être présentée.

Dès réception, LANAFORM réparera ou rem-
placera, suivant le cas, votre appareil et vous 
le renverra. La garantie n’est effectuée que 
par le biais du Centre Service de LANAFORM. 
Toute activité d’entretien de ce produit confiée 
à toute personne autre que le Centre Service 
de LANAFORM annule la présente garantie.

NEDERLANDS NL
 De foto’s en andere voorstellingen van het 

product in deze handleiding en op de ver-
pakking zijn zo accuraat mogelijk. De kans 
bestaat echter dat de gelijkenis met het pro-
duct niet perfect is.

Wij danken u voor de aankoop van de Back 
Massager van LANAFORM, een massage-
toestel die kwaliteit en eenvoud combineert.

De Back Massager is een massagestoelbekle-
ding met vijf motoren. Deze zorgen voor tril-
lingen waarmee u spanning en spierpijn kunt 
verminderen en vermoeide spieren kunt la-
ten ontspannen. Met de comfortabele en ge-
bruiksvriendelijke Back Massager is een zeer 
aangename trilmassage mogelijk. Dit toestel 
heeft een functie waarmee u de te masseren 
zone kunt instellen alsook een automatische 
functie voor een harmonieuze opeenvolging 
van verschillende massagemogelijkheden. Bo-
vendien werkt dit toestel met een gebruiks-
vriendelijke en gemakkelijk vast te houden 
afstandsbediening. U kunt de Back Massager 
overal gebruiken : op kantoor, thuis,…

 Gelieve alle instructies te lezen voordat u 
de Back Massager gebruikt en in het bijzon-
der deze belangrijke veiligheidsvoorschriften.

Gebruik dit toestel alleen volgens de gebruiks-
voorschriften in deze handleiding.

Haal, alvorens het toestel te gebruiken, het 
silica zakje tegen de luchtvochtigheid eruit.

Dit apparaat mag worden gebruikt door kin-
deren ouder dan 8 jaar en door personen met 
beperkte fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale capa-
citeiten of een gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, 
op voorwaarde dat zij onder toezicht staan of 
geïnstrueerd zijn in het veilige gebruik van het 
apparaat en dat zij de risico’s ervan begrijpen. 
Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spe-
len. Reiniging en gebruikersonderhoud mo-
gen niet zonder toezicht door kinderen wor-
den uitgevoerd.

Gebruik geen hulpstukken die niet door LAN-
AFORM zijn aanbevolen of die niet met het toe-
stel zijn meegeleverd.

Indien het stroomsnoer beschadigd is, dient 
het vervangen te worden door een soortge-
lijk snoer dat beschikbaar is bij de leverancier 
of de klantenservice.

Gebruik dit toestel niet als het stopcontact be-
schadigd is, als het toestel zelf niet goed func-
tioneert, als het toestel op de grond gevallen 
is, of als het beschadigd of in water gevallen 
is. Laat een beschadigd toestel altijd controle-
ren en repareren bij de leverancier of de klan-
tenservice alvorens het te gebruiken.

Houd het toestel niet bij het snoer vast wan-
neer u het verplaatst en gebruik dit snoer ook 
niet als handgreep.

Haal altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact na-
dat u het toestel heeft gebruikt of voordat u 
het schoonmaakt.
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Haal, voordat u een in het water gevallen toe-
stel eruit haalt, onmiddellijk de stekker uit het 
stopcontact.

Een elektrisch toestel mag nooit in het stop-
contact blijven steken als er geen toezicht is. 
Haal altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact wan-
neer u het toestel niet gebruikt.

Houd het snoer uit de buurt van warme op-
pervlakken.

Gebruik dit product niet voordat u gaat sla-
pen. De massage werkt immers stimulerend, 
waardoor u eventueel moeilijk kunt inslapen.

Gebruik dit toestel nooit terwijl u slaapt.

Laat nooit iets vallen of steek nooit iets (punai-
ses, nietjes, paperclips e.d.) in de openingen 
van het toestel.

Gebruik dit toestel nooit in een ruimte waar 
met een spuitbus (spray) is gespoten of in 
een ruimte die van extra zuurstof is voorzien.

Gebruik dit toestel niet onder een deken of kus-
sen. Extreme hitte kan zorgen voor brand, elek-
trocutie van de persoon of voor verwondingen.

Om het toestel uit te zetten, dient u eerst de 
“On/Off” toets uit te schakelen en daarna de 
stekker uit het stopcontact te halen.

Als u geen goede gezondheid heeft, dient u 
eerst een arts te raadplegen alvorens dit toe-
stel te gebruiken.

Als u pijn voelt terwijl u het toestel gebruikt, 
stop dan onmiddellijk het gebruik en raad-
pleeg uw arts.

Gebruik dit toestel nooit op een deel van het 
lichaam dat opgezwollen of ontstoken is of 
wanneer u last heeft van huiduitslag.

Dit product is een massagetoestel voor niet-pro-
fessioneel gebruik en is bedoeld om vermoei-
de spieren te ontspannen. Gebruik dit toestel 
niet als vervanging voor medische zorg : het 
is uitsluitend bedoeld voor huiselijk gebruik.

Gebruiksaanwijzing
Eigenschappen
• Massage door trillingen.
• 5 motoren
• 4 trilmodi met één automatische modus
• 4 massage-intensiteiten
• 4 massagezones (bovenrug / on-

derrug / heupen en dijen)
• 1 “Verwarmingsfunctie”
• Timer (15, 30 of 60min.)

Beschrijving van 
de Back Massager
Riemensysteem
De Back Massager beschikt over een riemensys-
teem waarmee u deze op elke stoel kunt be-
vestigen. Plaats de riemen aan beide kanten 
van de rugleuning en maak ze aan elkaar vast 
met behulp van de twee klittenband uiteinden.

Afstandsbediening  1
01 ON/OFF
02 4 verschillende massages
03 1 automatische modus
04 4 trilintensiteiten
05 Massageduur (3 verschillende)
06 Massage Bovenrug
07 Massage Onderrug
08 Massage Heupen
09 Massage Dijen
10 “Verwarmingsfunctie”

Gebruik van de 
Back Massager
ON/OFF
De Back Massager wordt met een adapter ge-
bruikt. Steek eerst het uiteinde van de voedings-
kabel in de opening van de stroomaansluiting 
aan de rechterkant van het zitvlak. Steek vervol-
gens de adapter in het stopcontact. Wanneer 
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de Back Massager op het stroomnet is aange-
sloten, is hij gebruiksklaar.

U kunt het kussen ook in de auto gebruiken 
door de 12 volt-adapter (meegeleverd met het 
toestel) aan te sluiten op de sigarettenaanste-
ker. Ter herinnering : het is verboden om het 
massagekussen te gebruiken terwijl u rijdt.

Met een druk op de ON/OFF knop zet u het 
toestel aan of uit (schema, punt 1).

Manuele modus
Dankzij deze modus kunt u het volgende se-
lecteren :

• Een van de vier volgende soorten mas-
sage : Modus 1, 2, 3, 4 (schema, punt 2).

• Een van de vier trilintensitei-
ten (schema, punt 4).

• De duur van uw massage (15, 30 
of 60 min.) (schema, punt 5).

• De gewenste/benodigde massa-
gezone (schema, punt 6, 7, 8, 9).

• De “verwarmingsfunctie” om uw spie-
ren te ontspannen (schema, punt 10).

 Als u kleding als een trui of 
een vest draagt, kan het zijn dat 
u de warmte niet voelt.

Automatische modus 
(schema, punt 3)
Deze modus bestaat uit een opeenvolgende 
reeks verschillende massages. Deze functie 
is interessant als u een gevarieerde massage 
wilt. De functies “TIMER”, “INT.”, “HEAT” en 
de gewenste massagezone kunnen eveneens 
in de automatische modus worden gebruikt.

Onderhoud
Opbergen
Leg de Back Massager in de bijbehorende 
doos en op een droge plaats.

Laat het toestel niet in contact komen met 
scherpe randen en andere scherpe voorwerpen 
die het weefsel kunnen snijden of doorboren.

Rol het snoer niet om het kussen heen om te 
voorkomen dat het snoer breekt.

Hang het kussen niet op aan het snoer van 
de handbediening of aan de voedingskabel.

Reiniging
Haal de stekker van het kussen uit het stop-
contact en wacht enkele minuten voordat u 
begint met reinigen.

Reinig het met een zachte en licht vochtige spons.

Laat het kussen nooit in contact komen met 
water of andere vloeistoffen.

Dompel het toestel niet in een vloeistof onder 
om het te reinigen.

Gebruik nooit agressieve schoonmaakmid-
delen, borstels of verdunningsmiddelen om 
het te reinigen.

  Advies over 
afvalverwijdering

De verpakking is volledig samengesteld uit 
milieuvriendelijke materialen die afgeleverd 
kunnen worden in het sorteercentrum van 
uw gemeente om gebruikt te worden als se-
cundaire materialen. Het karton mag in een 
inzamelingscontainer voor papier geplaatst 
worden. De verpakkingsfolie kan ingeleverd 
worden bij het sorteer- en recyclagecentrum 
van uw gemeente.

Wanneer u het toestel niet langer gebruikt, 
dient u dit op milieuvriendelijke wijze en over-
eenkomstig de wettelijke richtlijnen te ver-
wijderen.

Beperkte garantie
LANAFORM garandeert dat dit product geen 
onderdelen met gebreken en fabricagefouten 
bevat voor een periode van twee jaar vanaf de 
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aankoopdatum, met uitzondering van de on-
derstaande gevallen.

LANAFORM dekt geen schade veroorzaakt 
door een normale slijtage van dit product.

Deze garantie op een product van LANAFORM 
dekt geen schade, veroorzaakt door een slecht 
of verkeerd gebruik van het toestel, een on-
geluk, het bevestigen van niet-toegestane 
toebehoren, het aanpassen van het product 
of om het even welke andere omstandigheid, 
van welke aard ook, waar LANAFORM geen 
controle over heeft.

LANAFORM kan niet aansprakelijk worden ge-
steld voor gevolgschade, niet-rechtstreekse 
schade of specifieke schade van welke aard ook.

Alle garanties die impliciet te maken hebben 
met de geschiktheid van het product zijn be-
perkt tot een periode van twee jaar, te reke-
nen vanaf de oorspronkelijke aankoopdatum 
in zover een aankoopsbewijs voorgelegd kan 
worden.

Na ontvangst zal LANAFORM het toestel her-
stellen of vervangen, naargelang het geval, en 
zal het u nadien ook terugsturen. De garantie 
wordt enkel uitgeoefend via het LANAFORM 
Service Center. Elke onderhoudsactiviteit op 
dit product die wordt toevertrouwd aan elke 
andere persoon dan iemand van het LANA-
FORM Service Center annuleert deze garantie.

DEUTSCH DE
 Die in diesem Benutzerhandbuch und auf der 

Verpackung enthaltenen Fotos und anderen 
Abbildungen des Produkts sind so wirklich-
keitsgetreu wie möglich, es kann jedoch kei-
ne vollkommene Übereinstimmung mit dem 
tatsächlichen Produkt gewährleistet werden.

Wir danken Ihnen, dass Sie sich für den Back 
Massager von LANAFORM und damit für ein 
Massagegerät entschieden haben, das Qua-
lität und einfache Bedienung vereint.

Der Back Massager ist eine Massageauflage, 
die mit fünf Motoren ausgestattet ist. Durch 
die von ihnen hervorgerufenen Vibrationen las-
sen sich Verspannungen und Muskelschmer-
zen abbauen sowie müde Muskeln beruhigen. 
Der komfortable Back Massager ist einfach zu 
handhaben und bietet Ihnen eine äußerst an-
genehme Vibrationsmassage. Das Gerät ver-
fügt über eine Funktion, mit der Sie gezielt die 
Massagezone auswählen können sowie über 
einen automatischen Modus, der eine harmo-
nische Abfolge verschiedener Massagemög-
lichkeiten bietet. Es wird über eine benutzer-
freundliche Fernbedienung gesteuert, die 

angenehm in Ihrer Hand liegt. Der Back Massa-
ger kann im Büro, zuhause,… benutzt werden.

 Lesen sie bitte diese bedienungsanleitung 
aufmerksam durch, bevor sie ihren Back Mas-
sager in betrieb nehmen, und beachten sie ins-
besondere die folgenden sicherheitshinweise.

Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nur gemäß dem 
bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch, wie in die-
ser Bedienungsanleitung beschrieben.

Vor der Verwendung des Geräts entfernen Sie 
bitte das Siliziumsäckchen, das als Schutz ge-
gen Feuchtigkeit beiliegt.

Dieses Gerät eignet sich für eine Nutzung für 
Kinder ab 8 Jahren und Personen mit einge-
schränkten physischen, sensorischen oder 
geistigen Fähigkeiten oder fehlender Erfah-
rung und Kenntnissen, wenn sie von einer Per-
son überwacht werden oder wenn sie die ent-
sprechenden Anweisungen für eine sichere 
Nutzung des Geräts bekommen haben und 
die damit verbundenen Gefahren verstehen. 
Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Die 
Reinigung und Pflege des Geräts durch Kinder 
sollte nur unter Aufsicht erfolgen.
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Verwenden Sie kein Zubehör, das nicht von 
LANAFORM empfohlen wurde oder das nicht 
zum Lieferumfang des Gerätes gehört.

Schadhafte Netzkabel müssen unverzüglich 
durch ein gleichwertiges Kabel ersetzt wer-
den. Solche Kabel sind direkt beim Herstel-
ler oder bei dessen Kundendienst-Niederlas-
sungen erhältlich.

Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn der Netz-
stecker beschädigt ist, wenn das Gerät nicht 
einwandfrei funktioniert, wenn es fallengelas-
sen wurde, Schäden aufweist oder ins Wasser 
gefallen ist. Lassen Sie das Gerät in solchen Fäl-
len von dem Hersteller oder einer seiner Kun-
dendienst-Niederlassungen untersuchen und 
reparieren, bevor Sie es wieder verwenden.

Nutzen Sie das Netzkabel nicht, um das Gerät 
zu heben und zu ziehen.

Ziehen Sie immer den Netzstecker heraus, 
wenn Sie das Gerät momentan nicht nutzen 
möchten oder bevor Sie das Gerät reinigen.

Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker eines ins Wasser 
gefallenen Gerätes sofort aus der Steckdose, 
bevor Sie das Gerät aus dem Wasser nehmen.

Lassen Sie eingesteckte Elektrogeräte niemals 
unbeaufsichtigt. Stecken Sie das Gerät deshalb 
generell aus, wenn es nicht verwendet wird.

Halten Sie das Netzkabel von Hitzequellen fern.

Verwenden Sie das Massagegerät nicht vor 
dem Zubettgehen. Die Massage hat eine sti-
mulierende Wirkung und kann daher das Ein-
schlafen behindern.

Verwenden Sie das Massagegerät niemals, 
wenn Sie schlafen.

Lassen Sie keine Gegenstände auf das Gerät 
fallen und stecken Sie niemals Gegenstände 
(Reißnägel oder andere Metallklammern) in 
eine der Öffnungen dieses Apparats.

Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät niemals in Räumen, 
in denen Sprays zum Einsatz kommen oder in 
denen Sauerstoff verabreicht wird.

Legen Sie das Gerät nicht unter eine Decke 
oder ein Kissen. Es kann sonst zu einer erhöhten 
Wärmeentwicklung kommen, und es besteht 
Brand-, Stromschlag- und Verletzungsgefahr.

Um das Gerät abzuschalten, vergewissern Sie 
sich, dass die “On/Off“ Taste wirklich desakti-
viert ist, bevor Sie den Stecker herausziehen.

Sollten Sie gesundheitliche Probleme haben, 
befragen Sie bitte Ihren Arzt, bevor Sie die-
ses Gerät benutzen.

Sollten Sie bei der Benutzung dieses Geräts 
Schmerzen verspüren, stoppen Sie die An-
wendung bitte sofort und ziehen Sie Ihren 
Arzt zu Rate.

Verwenden Sie das Gerät niemals an Körper-
stellen, die entzündet oder aber geschwol-
len sind oder einen Hautausschlag aufweisen.

Dieses Produkt ist ein Massagegerät, das zur 
Lockerung der müden und verspannten Mus-
keln und nicht für den gewerblichen Gebrauch 
gedacht ist. Benutzen Sie dieses Gerät nicht 
anstelle einer medizinischen Behandlung, es 
ist ausschließlich für den häuslichen Gebrauch 
bestimmt.

Umgang mit 
dem gerät
Merkmale
• Massage durch Vibrationen.
• 5 Motoren
• 4 Vibrationsmodi, die mit einem Au-

tomatikmodus ausgestattet sind
• 4 Massageintensitäten
• 4 Massagezonen (oberer Rücken / unte-

rer Rücken / Hüfte und Oberschenkel)
• 1 „Wärmefunktion“
• Timer (15, 30 oder 60 Min.)
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Beschreibung des 
Back Massager
Gurtsystem
Der Back Massager verfügt über ein Gurtsys-
tem, mit dem Sie ihn auf jeden Sitz befestigen 
können. Schieben Sie die Gurte einfach von ei-
ner zur anderen Seite der Rückenlehne, brin-
gen Sie sie zusammen und befestigen Sie sie 
zusammen dank der beiden adhäsiven Enden.

Steuerbefehl  1
01 EIN/AUS
02 4 verschiedene Massagearten
03 1 Automatikmodus
04 4 Vibrationsstufen
05 3 Massagezeiten
06 Massage des oberen Rückens
07 Massage des unteren Rückens
08 Massage der Hüften
09 Massage der Oberschenkel
10 „Wärmefunktion“

Verwendung des 
Back Massager
ON/OFF
Der Back Massager wird mit einem Adapter 
benutzt. Stecken Sie zunächst das Ende des 
Netzkabels in die Buchse, die sich auf der rech-
ten Seite des Sitzes befindet. Stecken Sie dann 
den Adapter in eine Steckdose. Sobald der 
Back Massager an die Steckdose angeschlos-
sen ist, ist er betriebsbereit.

Über den beiliegenden 12-Volt-Adapter kann 
das Kissen auch an den Zigarettenanzünder im 
Fahrzeug angeschlossen werden. Beachten Sie 
aber unbedingt, dass es untersagt ist, das Mas-
sagekissen während dem Fahren zu nutzen.

Das Ein- und Ausschalten des Geräts erfolgt 
durch einen einfachen Druck auf die ON/OFF 
Taste (Abbildung, Punkt 1).

Manueller Modus
Dieser Modus bietet Ihnen folgende Auswahl-
möglichkeiten :

• Eine von vier angebotenen Massagear-
ten : Modus 1, 2, 3, 4 (Schema, Punkt 2).

• Eine von vier Vibrationsstu-
fen (Schema, Punkt 4).

• Die Dauer Ihrer Massage (15, 30 
oder 60 Min.) (Schema, Punkt 5).

• Die von Ihnen gewünschte und/
oder benötigte Massagezo-
ne (Schema, Punkt 6, 7, 8, 9).

• Die „Wärmefunktion“ zur Unter-
stützung Ihrer Muskelentspan-
nung (Schema, Punkt 10).

 Wenn Sie falls Sie Kleidungsstücke wie ei-
nen Pullover oder eine Jacke tragen, spü-
ren Sie unter Umständen die Wärme nicht.

Automatikmodus (Schema, Punkt 3) Dieser 
Modus besteht aus einer Folge verschiedener 
Massagesequenzen. Diese Funktion ist inter-
essant, wenn man sich eine abwechslungsrei-
che Massage gönnen möchte. Die Funktionen 

„TIMER“, „INT.“, „HEAT“ sowie die gewünschte 
Massagezone können auch im Automatikmo-
dus verwendet werden.

Pflege
Aufbewahrung
Legen Sie den Back Massager in seinen Kar-
ton und stellen Sie ihn an einen trockenen Ort.

Achten Sie darauf, dass das Massagekissen nicht 
mit scharfkantigen oder spitzen Gegenstän-
den in Berührung kommt, da sonst der Stoff-
überzug beschädigt werden kann.

Um Kabelbruch zu vermeiden, sollte das Netz-
kabel nicht um das Massagekissen gewickelt 
werden.

Hängen Sie das Massagekissen nicht am Kabel 
der Fernbedienung oder an das Netzkabel auf.
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Reinigung
Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker des Massagekis-
sens heraus und warten Sie einige Minuten, 
bevor Sie das Kissen reinigen.

Reinigen Sie das Massagekissen mit einem 
weichen und leicht angefeuchteten Schwamm.

Geben Sie niemals Wasser oder andere Flüs-
sigkeiten direkt auf das Massagekissen.

Tauchen Sie das Massagekissen zum Reinigen 
niemals in Flüssigkeiten ein.

Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen niemals Scheu-
ermittel, Bürsten oder Lösemittel.

  Hinweise zur 
Entsorgung der 
Umverpackung

Die Umverpackung besteht ausschließlich aus 
nicht umweltgefährdenden Materialien, die 
Sie zur Wiederverwertung in der Recycling-
stelle Ihrer Gemeinde abgeben können. Der 
Karton kann in einen Altpapier-Container ge-
geben werden. Die Verpackungsfolien müs-
sen der Recyclingstelle Ihrer Gemeinde zu-
geführt werden.

Das Gerät selbst muss ebenfalls unter Rück-
sichtnahme auf die Umwelt und unter Einhal-
tung der gesetzlichen Entsorgungsvorschrif-
ten entsorgt werden.

Beschränkte Garantie
LANAFORM garantiert die Freiheit von Mate-
rial- und Fabrikationsfehlern des Geräts, und 
zwar für eine Dauer von zwei Jahren ab Kauf-
datum. Dabei gelten folgende Ausnahmen:

Die LANAFORM Garantie deckt keine Beschä-
digungen aufgrund von normaler Abnutzung 
dieses Gerätes ab. Darüber hinaus erstreckt 
sich die Garantie auf das LANAFORM-Gerät 
nicht auf Schäden, die auf unsachgemäßen 
oder übermäßigen Gebrauch, Unfälle, die Ver-
wendung nicht vom Hersteller empfohlener 
Zubehörteile, Umbauten am Gerät oder auf 
sonstige Umstände gleich welcher Art zurück-
zuführen sind, die sich dem Wissen und dem 
Einfluss von LANAFORM entziehen.

LANAFORM haftet nicht für Begleit-, Folge- 
und besondere Schäden.

Alle impliziten Garantien in Bezug auf die Eig-
nung des Gerätes sind auf eine Frist von zwei 
Jahren ab dem anfänglichen Kaufdatum be-
schränkt, soweit eine Kopie des Kaufnachweis 
vorgelegt werden kann.

Auf Garantie eingeschickte Geräte werden von 
LANAFORM nach eigenem Ermessen entwe-
der repariert oder ausgetauscht und an Sie 
zurückgesendet. Die Garantie gilt nur bei Re-
paratur im LANAFORM Kundendienstzentrum. 
Bei Reparatur durch einen anderen Kunden-
dienstanbieter erlischt die Garantie.

ESPAÑOL ES
 Las fotografías y demás representaciones 

del producto que figuran en el presente ma-
nual y en el embalaje pretenden ser lo más 
precisas posibles, pero no necesariamente 
exactas al producto real.

Le agradecemos que haya adquirido Back Mas-
sager de LANAFORM, un aparato de masaje 
que reúne calidad y sencillez.

Back Massager es un cubreasientos de masa-
je equipado con cinco motores. Estos moto-
res crean vibraciones que le permitirán redu-
cir tensiones y dolores musculares, así como 
relajar los músculos cansados. Confortable y 
de fácil utilización, Back Massager le ofrece un 
masaje vibratorio muy agradable. Este apara-
to dispone de una función que le permite es-
coger la zona de masaje, así como de una fun-
ción automática que le ofrece una secuencia 
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armoniosa de las diferentes posibilidades de 
masaje. Además, funciona con un mando fá-
cil de utilizar, que se adapta cómodamente a 
la palma de su mano. Back Massager puede 
utilizarse en la oficina, en el hogar…

 Lea totalmente estas instrucciones antes 
de utilizar su Back Massager, particularmente 
las indicaciones esenciales sobre seguridad.

Utilice este aparato únicamente como se in-
dica en el modo de empleo de este manual.

Antes de utilizar el aparato, retire la bolsita de 
silicio que permite reducir la humedad del aire.

Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños de 
ocho o más años y por personas con habilida-
des físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas o 
con falta de experiencia o conocimiento, siem-
pre que hayan sido supervisadas o hayan re-
cibido instrucciones sobre cómo usar el dis-
positivo de forma segura y comprenden los 
consiguientes peligros. Los niños no deben 
jugar con el aparato. Los niños no deben rea-
lizar la limpieza y el mantenimiento del mis-
mo sin supervisión.

No utilice accesorios no recomendados por 
LANAFORM o que no se suministren con el 
aparato.

Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, es 
necesario sustituirlo por otro similar, dispo-
nible en su proveedor o en el servicio técnico.

No utilice este aparato si la toma de corrien-
te está dañada, si no funciona correctamen-
te, si está extendido directamente sobre el 
suelo, si parece deteriorado o especialmen-
te si ha caído en el agua. En tales casos, lleve 
el aparato al proveedor o su servicio técnico 
para su examen y reparación.

No transporte el aparato sujetándolo del ca-
ble eléctrico, ni utilice dicho cable como asa.

Desenchufe siempre el aparato tras haberlo 
utilizado y antes de su limpieza.

Desenchufe inmediatamente el aparato si ha 
caído en el agua antes de intentar recuperarlo.

Un aparato eléctrico nunca debe dejarse en-
chufado sin supervisión. Desenchúfelo cuan-
do no lo utilice.

Aleje el cable eléctrico de las superficies ca-
lientes.

No utilice este producto antes de irse a dor-
mir. El masaje tiene un efecto estimulante que 
puede retrasar el sueño.

No utilice nunca este aparato de masaje mien-
tras duerme.

No permita que caiga nada en las aperturas 
del aparato, ni introduzca objetos (chinchetas 
u otras sujeciones metálicas) en las mismas.

No utilice nunca este aparato en estancias don-
de se utilicen productos en aerosol (spray) o en 
habitaciones con administración de oxígeno.

No utilice este aparato debajo de mantas o co-
jines. Un exceso de calor podría provocar un 
incendio, lesiones o electrocución.

Para desenchufar el aparato, compruebe que 
el botón «On/Off» esté correctamente desac-
tivado antes de extraer la toma de corriente.

Si le preocupa su salud, consulte con un mé-
dico antes de utilizar este aparato.

Si padece usted cualquier tipo de dolor durante 
la utilización de este aparato, deje de utilizar-
lo inmediatamente y consulte con su médico.

No utilice nunca este aparato en partes del 
cuerpo inflamadas o hinchadas, ni en caso de 
erupción cutánea.

Este producto es un aparato de masaje no pro-
fesional, concebido para relajar los músculos 
cansados. No utilice este aparato como susti-
tutivo de tratamientos médicos, está destina-
do únicamente a su uso domestico.
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Modo de empleo
Características
• Masaje vibratorio
• 5 motores
• 4 modos de vibración complemen-

tados con un modo automático
• 4 intensidades de masaje
• 4 zonas de masaje (espalda superior / 

espalda inferior / caderas / muslos)
• 1 función de «calentamiento»
• Duración programada (15, 30 o 60 min.)

Descripción de 
Back Massager
Sistema de correas
Back Massager está provisto de un sistema de 
correas que le permite sujetarlo a cualquier 
tipo de asiento. Basta con pasar las correas de 
una parte a otra del respaldo, unirlas y sujetar-
las entre sí gracias a sus extremos adhesivos.

Mando de control  1
01 ON/OFF
02 4 masajes diferentes
03 1 modo automático
04 4 intensidades de vibración
05 3 duraciones de masaje
06 Masaje espalda superior
07 Masaje espalda inferior
08 Masaje de caderas
09 Masaje de muslos
10 Función «calentamiento»

Uso de Back 
Massager 
ON/OFF
Back Massager funciona gracias a un adap-
tador. Para empezar, conecte el extremo del 
cable de alimentación al conector hembra de 
entrada situado en el lado derecho del asien-
to. A continuación, enchufe el adaptador a 

una toma de la red eléctrica. Una vez conec-
tado a la alimentación, Back Massager está 
listo para utilizar.

También puede conectar el cojín en el coche 
mediante el adaptador de 12 V (suministrado 
con el aparato), que se inserta en el encende-
dor. Le recordamos que está prohibido utili-
zar el cojín de masaje mientras se conduce.

La puesta en marcha y la parada del aparato 
se controlan simplemente con pulsar el botón 
ON/OFF (esquema, punto 1).

Modo manual
Gracias a ese modo, usted podrá seleccionar :

• Uno de los cuatro tipos de masaje posi-
bles : Modo 1, 2, 3, 4 (esquema, punto 2).

• Una de las cuatro intensidades de vi-
bración (esquema, punto 4).

• La duración del masaje (15, 30 o 
60 min.) (esquema, punto 5).

• La zona de masaje que desee/ne-
cesite (esquema, punto 6, 7, 8, 9).

• La función «calentamien-
to», que ayuda a relajar los mús-
culos (esquema, punto 10).

 Si lleva prendas como un sué-
ter o una chaqueta, puede que 
no note demasiado el calor.

Modo automático 
(esquema, punto 3)
Este modo consiste en una serie de secuen-
cias de masaje diferentes. Esta función es in-
teresante para obtener un masaje variado. Las 
funciones «TIMER», «INT.», «HEAT» y la zona de 
masaje deseada también pueden utilizarse en 
el modo automático.

Mantenimiento
Almacenamiento
Guarde su Back Massager en la caja original 
y en un lugar seco.
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Evite ponerlo en contacto con salientes cor-
tantes y otros objetos puntiagudos que pudie-
sen cortar o perforar la superficie del tejido.

Para evitar roturas del cable eléctrico, no lo 
enrolle alrededor del cojín.

No cuelgue el cojín por el cable del mando de 
control ni por el cable de alimentación.

Limpieza
Desenchufe el cojín de la toma de corrien-
te y espere unos minutos antes de limpiarlo.

Límpielo con una esponja suave y ligeramen-
te húmeda.

No permita nunca que el cojín entre en con-
tacto con agua u otros líquidos.

No lo introduzca en un líquido para limpiarlo.

No utilice nunca detergentes abrasivos, cepi-
llos ni disolventes para su limpieza.

  Consejos sobre 
eliminación 
de residuos

El embalaje está compuesto íntegramente 
por materiales que no suponen peligro para 
el medio ambiente, que pueden depositarse 
en el centro de recogida selectiva de su mu-
nicipio para su uso como materiales secunda-
rios. El cartón puede depositarse en un conte-
nedor de recogida de papel. Los plásticos de 
embalaje deben depositarse en el centro de 
recogida selectiva y reciclaje de su municipio.

Cuando el aparato ya no le sirva, elimínelo de 
manera respetuosa con el medio ambiente y 
de acuerdo con la normativa.

Garantía limitada
LANAFORM garantiza que este producto no 
presenta ningún defecto de material ni de fa-
bricación durante un período de dos años a 
partir de la fecha de compra, con excepción 
de los casos que se indican a continuación.

La garantía LANAFORM no cubre los daños de-
bidos a un desgaste normal por el uso del pro-
ducto. Además, la garantía sobre este produc-
to LANAFORM no cubre los daños causados 
por un uso abusivo o inapropiado, ni en caso 
de mala utilización, accidente, colocación de 
un accesorio no autorizado, modificación in-
troducida en el producto o cualquier otra si-
tuación, de cualquier naturaleza, ajena al con-
trol de LANAFORM.

LANAFORM no será considerada responsa-
ble de ningún tipo de daño indirecto, conse-
cutivo o especial.

Todas las garantías implícitas de aptitud del 
producto se limitan a un período de dos años 
a partir de la fecha de compra inicial, siem-
pre que pueda presentarse copia del justifi-
cante de compra.

Una vez recibido el aparato, LANAFORM pro-
cederá a repararlo o sustituirlo, según el caso, 
y seguidamente se lo devolverá. La garantía 
solo puede reclamarse a través del Centro de 
Asistencia Técnica de LANAFORM. Toda acti-
vidad de mantenimiento de este producto no 
realizada por el Centro de Asistencia Técni-
ca de LANAFORM anula la presente garantía.
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 Le fotografie e altre rappresentazioni del 

prodotto riportate nel presente manuale e 
sulla confezione cercano di essere quanto 
più fedeli possibile, ma non possono garan-
tire una somiglianza perfetta con il prodotto.

Grazie per aver scelto Back Massager di LA-
NAFORM, un apparecchio per massaggi che 
unisce qualità e semplicità.

Back Massager è un coprisedile massaggiante 
con cinque motori. Questi creano delle vibra-
zioni che vi premetteranno di ridurre le tensio-
ni, i dolori muscolari e di rilassare i muscoli af-
faticati. Comodo e semplice da utilizzare, Back 
Massager vi propone un piacevolissimo mas-
saggio vibrante. Questo apparecchio è dota-
to di una funzione che consente di seleziona-
re la zona da massaggiare e di una funzione 
automatica per stabilire una sequenza armo-
niosa di diverse possibilità di massaggio. In 
più, funziona utilizzando un semplice coman-
do che si adatta comodamente al palmo del-
la mano. Back Massager può essere utilizzato 
a casa, al lavoro,…

 Leggere attentamente le istruzioni prima 
di utilizzare il Back Massager, in particolare 
per quanto riguarda le avvertenze fondamen-
tali per la sicurezza.

Non utilizzare l’apparecchio per scopi diversi 
da quelli descritti in questo manuale.

Prima di utilizzare l’apparecchio, rimuovere il 
sacchetto di silice che serve per assorbire l’u-
midità dall’aria.

Questo apparecchio può essere utilizzato dai 
bambini dagli 8 anni in su e da persone con 
ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali o 
carenza di esperienza e conoscenza se hanno 
ricevuto supervisione o istruzioni relative all'u-
tilizzo sicuro dell'elettrodomestico e hanno 
compreso i rischi correlati. I bambini non de-
vono giocare con l'apparecchio. La pulizia e 

la manutenzione non devono essere esegui-
te da bambini senza supervisione.

Non utilizzate accessori che non siano racco-
mandati da LANAFORM o forniti insieme a 
questo apparecchio.

Se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato, oc-
corre sostituirlo con un cavo simile disponibile 
presso il fornitore o il servizio di post-vendita.

Non utilizzare questo apparecchio con una 
presa di corrente danneggiata, se non funzio-
na correttamente, se è caduto per terra è se è 
danneggiato o se è caduto in acqua. Fate con-
trollare e riparare l’apparecchio presso il for-
nitore o il suo servizio assistenza.

Non trasportate l’apparecchio tenendolo per 
il cavo elettrico e non utilizzare il cavo come 
impugnatura.

Scollegare sempre l’apparecchio dopo l’uti-
lizzo o prima di pulirlo.

Scollegare immediatamente un apparecchio 
caduto in acqua prima di recuperarlo.

Un apparecchio elettrico non deve mai esse-
re lasciato incustodito quando è acceso. Scol-
legarlo dalla rete elettrica quando non vie-
ne utilizzato.

Tenere il cavo elettrico lontano da superfi-
ci calde.

Non utilizzate questo prodotto prima di anda-
re a dormire. Il massaggio ha un effetto stimo-
lante che può ritardare il sonno.

Non utilizzare mai questo apparecchio per 
massaggi durante il sonno.

Non lasciare che oggetti estranei (puntine o 
altri oggetti metallici) penetrino nelle apertu-
re di questo apparecchio.

Non utilizzare mai questo apparecchio in una 
stanza dove si impiegano prodotti aerosol (spray) 
o in una stanza dove si somministra ossigeno.
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Non utilizzare questo apparecchio sotto una 
coperta o un cuscino. Il calore eccessivo può 
causare incendio, shock elettrico alle perso-
ne o ferimento.

Per scollegare l’apparecchio, assicurarsi che 
il tasto On/Off sia disattivato prima di toglie-
re la spina dalla presa di corrente.

In caso di dubbi sulla vostra salute, consulta-
re un medico prima di utilizzare l’apparecchio.

Se l’uso di questo apparecchio provoca dolo-
re di qualsiasi tipo, interrompere immediata-
mente l’utilizzo e consultate il medico.

Non utilizzare mai questo apparecchio su par-
ti del corpo che presentano gonfiore o infiam-
mazioni o in caso di eruzioni cutanee.

Questo prodotto è un apparecchio per mas-
saggi non professionale studiato per dare sol-
lievo ai muscoli affaticati. Non utilizzare que-
sto apparecchio in sostituzione di trattamenti 
medici ed è destinato esclusivamente a un uti-
lizzo in ambito domestico.

Utilizzo
Caratteristiche
• Massaggio con vibrazione.
• 5 motori
• 4 modalità di vibrazione con pos-

sibilità di modalità automatica
• 4 livelli di massaggio
• 4 zone di massaggio (spal-

le/lombare/anche e gambe)
• 1 funzione “calore”
• Timer (15, 30 o 60min.)

Descrizione di 
Back Massager
Il sistema di cinghie
Back Massager è munito di un sistema di cin-
ghie di fissaggio che permette di fissarlo su tut-
ti i tipi di sedia. Basta far passare le cinghie da 

una parte all’altra dello schienale, riunirle e fis-
sarle tra loro tramite le due estremità adesive.

Comandi  1
01 ON/OFF
02 4 diversi massaggi
03 1 modalità automatica
04 4 livelli di vibrazione
05 3 impostazioni di durata del massaggio
06 Massaggio spalle
07 Massaggio lombare
08 Massaggio anche
09 Massaggio cosce
10 Funzione “calore”

Utilizzo di Back 
Massager
ON/OFF
Back Massager si utilizza con un adattatore. 
Per prima cosa collegare il cavo di alimenta-
zione alla presa di ingresso sul lato destro del 
sedile. Collegare poi l’adattatore a una pre-
sa di corrente. Una volta collegato alla presa 
di alimentazione Back Massager è pronto per 
essere utilizzato.

Il cuscino può essere utilizzato anche in auto 
con l’apposito adattatore a 12 Volt (fornito con 
l’apparecchio) da inserire nell’accendisigari. Si 
ricorda che è vietato utilizzare il cuscino mas-
saggiante mentre si è alla guida.

L’avvio o l’arresto dell’apparecchio si control-
lano tramite la semplice pressione del tasto 
ON/OFF (schema punto 1).

Modalità manuale Grazie 
a questa modalità, è 
possibile selezionare
Un tipo di massaggio tra i quattro proposti : 
Modalità 1, 2, 3, 4 (schema, punto 2).

• Una delle quattro intensità di vi-
brazione (schema, punto 4).
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• La durata del massaggio (15, 30 
o 60 min.) (Schema, punto 5)

• La zona da massaggiare secon-
do i propri desideri/necessi-
tà (schema, punto 6, 7, 8, 9).

• La funzione “calore” che faciliterà il rilas-
samento muscolare (schema, punto 10).

 Indossare abiti come maglioni o canot-
tiere può ridurre la percezione del calore.

Modalità automatica 
(schema, punto 3)
Questa modalità comprende una serie di di-
verse sequenze di massaggio. Questa funzio-
ne è interessante per avere un massaggio va-
riato. La funzioni “TIMER”, “INT.”, “HEAT” e la 
zona di massaggio desiderata potranno es-
sere utilizzanti anche in modalità automatica.

Manutenzione
Conservazione
Collocare Back Massager nella sua scatola o 
in luogo asciutto.

Evitare di metterlo in contatto con dei bordi ta-
glienti e con altri oggetti appuntiti che potreb-
bero tagliare o perforare la superficie in stoffa.

Per evitare eventuali danni al cavo elettrico, 
non avvolgerlo intorno al cuscino.

Non appendere il cuscino per il cavo del co-
mando manuale o per il cavo di alimentazione.

Pulizia
Scollegare il cuscino dalla presa di corrente 
ed attendere qualche minuto prima di pulirlo.

Pulirlo utilizzando una spugna morbida e leg-
germente umida.

Evitare che acqua o altri liquidi entrino a con-
tatto con il cuscino.

Non immergerlo in un liquido per pulirlo.

Non utilizzare mai detergenti abrasivi, spaz-
zole o diluente per pulire il cuscino.

  Consigli per la 
soluzione dei 
problemi

L’imballaggio è composto interamente di mate-
riale che non comporta pericoli per L’ambiente 
è che può essere smaltito dal centro di smal-
timento comunale per essere utilizzato come 
materiale riciclato. Il cartone può essere smal-
tito tramite raccolta differenziata. Le pellicole 
di imballaggio devono essere portate al cen-
tro di riciclaggio e smaltimento del comune.

Se desiderate gettare via L’apparecchio, smal-
titelo in maniera rispettosa delL’ambiente e se-
condo le direttive di legge.

Garanzia limitata
LANAFORM garantisce che questo prodotto è 
esente da vizi materiali e di fabbricazione per 
un periodo di due anni a partire dalla data di 
acquisto, fatta eccezione per le seguenti con-
dizioni specifiche.

La garanzia LANAFORM non copre i danni cau-
sati da una normale usura di questo prodot-
to. Inoltre, la garanzia su questo prodotto LA-
NAFORM non copre danni causati in seguito 
ad utilizzo improprio o abusivo o di qualsiasi 
uso errato, incidenti dovuti al collegamento 
di accessori non autorizzati, modifiche appor-
tate al prodotto o di qualsiasi altra condizio-
ne di qualsiasi natura, che sfugga al control-
lo di LANAFORM.

LANAFORM non è responsabile per qualsia-
si danno accessorio, consecutivo o speciale.

Qualsiasi garanzia implicita o esplicita di con-
formità del prodotto è limitata ad un periodo 
di due anni a partire dalla data di acquisto ini-
ziale e laddove sia disponibile una copia del-
la prova di acquisto.

Una volta ricevuto L’apparecchio, LANAFORM 
si riserva di ripararlo o sostituirlo a seconda da 
del caso e di rispedirlo al cliente. La garanzia 
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vale solo per interventi tramite il Centro As-
sistenza LANAFORM. Qualsiasi intervento di 
manutenzione del prodotto affidate a persone 

esterne al Centro assistenza LANAFORM in-
validano la presente garanzia.

POLSKI PL
 Zdjęcia i inne ilustracje produktu zawarte 

w niniejszym podręczniku oraz na opakowa-
niu są tak dokładne, jak to możliwe, ale nie 
można zapewnić ich całkowitej zgodności z 
produktem.

Dziękujemy Państwu za wybranie urządzenia 
masującego Back Massager marki LANAFORM, 
które łączy w sobie jakość i prostotę.

Back Massager to specjalny masujący pokro-
wiec wyposażony w pięć silników.  Wytwarza-
ją one wibracje zmniejszające napięcie, bóle 
mięśniowe oraz pozwalają odpocząć zmęczo-
nym mięśniom. Back Massager wygodny i pro-
sty w użyciu oferuje Państwu przyjemny masaż 
wibracyjny.  Urządzenie zostało wyposażone w 
specjalną funkcję umożliwiającą wybranie ma-
sowanej strefy, a także w automatyczną funkcję 
pozwalającą na zaprogramowanie zharmoni-
zowanej sekwencji różnych typów masaży. Po-
nadto urządzenie jest obsługiwane za pomocą 
łatwego w użyciu pilota, doskonale pasujące-
go do dłoni. Urządzenie Back Massager może 
być używane w pracy i w domu…

 Przed użyciem urządzenia Back Massager 
proszę przeczytać całą instrukcję, szczegól-
ną uwagę należy zwrócić na kilka poniższych 
zasad bezpieczeństwa.

Urządzenie powinno być używane wyłącz-
nie w celach określonych w niniejszej instruk-
cji obsługi.

Przed skorzystaniem z urządzenia proszę pa-
miętać o wyjęciu specjalnej saszetki zapobie-
gającej powstawaniu wilgoci.

Z tego urządzenia mogą korzystać dzieci w 
wieku co najmniej 8 lat oraz osoby o ogra-
niczonych możliwościach fizycznych, senso-
rycznych lub psychicznych, bądź osoby nie 

posiadające wiedzy na temat tego urządzenia, 
ani doświadczenia w jego używaniu, o ile zo-
stały przeszkolone w zakresie bezpiecznego 
korzystania z urządzenia i rozumieją zagroże-
nia z nim związane lub są nadzorowane pod-
czas korzystania z niego. Dzieciom nie wolno 
używać tego urządzenia do zabawy. Dzieciom 
nie wolno bez nadzoru czyścić urządzenia, ani 
dokonywać na nim czynności konserwacyjnych.

Nie należy używać akcesoriów, które nie są za-
lecane przez firmę LANAFORM lub nie zosta-
ły dostarczone wraz z urządzeniem.

W przypadku uszkodzenia przewodu zasilają-
cego należy wymienić go na identyczny prze-
wód dostępny u dostawcy lub w serwisie.

Nie należy używać urządzenia, którego wtycz-
ka została uszkodzona, a także jeżeli nie dzia-
ła prawidłowo, zostało upuszczone na ziemię, 
uszkodzone lub wpadło do wody. W takim przy-
padku należy przeprowadzić naprawę urządze-
nia u dostawcy lub w serwisie po sprzedaży.

Nie należy przenosić urządzenia, trzymając za 
przewód zasilania elektrycznego lub używać 
tego przewodu jako uchwytu.

Po zakończeniu korzystania z urządzenia lub 
przed przystąpieniem do czyszczenia należy 
wyjąć wtyczkę z gniazdka sieciowego.

Jeżeli urządzenie wpadło do wody, należy 
natychmiast wyłączyć je z prądu, przed wy-
jęciem z wody.

Podczone do prdu urzdzenie elektryczne nie 
powinno byæ pozostawiane bez nadzoru. Kie-
dy urządzenie nie jest używane, należy wyłą-
czyć je z prądu.

Przewód zasilania powinien znajdowaæ siê w 
bezpiecznej odlegoœci od gorcych powierzchni.
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Nie należy używać produktu bezpośrednio 
przed pójściem spać. Masaż ma działanie sty-
mulacyjne, które może powodować trudności 
z zaśnięciem.

W żadnym wypadku nie należy używać apara-
tu do masażu podczas snu.

Należy uważać, aby nic (żadna pinezka czy me-
talowy spinacz) nie wpadło, czy nie zostało wsu-
nięte, do któregokolwiek z otworów.

Nie należy korzystać z urządzenia w pomiesz-
czeniu, w którym został właśnie rozpylony pro-
dukt w aerozolu (sprayu) lub w atmosferze o 
kontrolowanej zawartości tlenu.

Nie należy używać urządzenia pod kocem lub 
poduszką. Przegrzanie może spowodować po-
żar, porażenie prądem elektrycznym lub od-
niesienie obrażeń.

Przed wyjęciem wtyczki z gniazdka proszę się 
upewnić, że przycisk « ON/OFF » jest wyłączony.

W razie jakichkolwiek dolegliwości zdrowot-
nych przed przystąpieniem do korzystania z 
urządzenia należy zasięgnąć porady lekarskiej.

W przypadku odczucia bólu podczas korzysta-
nia z urządzenia, należy natychmiast je wyłą-
czyć i zasięgnąć porady lekarskiej.

Nigdy nie używać urządzenia na części ciała, 
która jest opuchnięta, a także w przypadku za-
palenia lub wysypki.

Niniejszy produkt to aparat do masażu nie prze-
znaczony do użytku profesjonalnego, służą-
cy do łagodzenia bólu mięśni. Urządzenie nie 
może zastępować zabiegów medycznych, jest 
przeznaczone wyłącznie do użytku domowego.

Instrukcja obsługi
Charakterystyka
• Masaż wibracyjny
• 5 silników
• 4 typy wibracji wyposażo-

ne w tryb automatyczny
• 4 różne stopnie intensywności masażu

• 4 strefy masowania (górna część ple-
ców / dolna część pleców / biodra i uda)

• 1 funkcja „rozgrzewająca”
• Timer (15, 30 lub 60 minut)

Opis urządzenia 
Back Massager
System pasków
Urządzenie Back Massager posiada system 
uprzęży, który pozwala na zamocowanie go do 
każdego typu fotela. Wystarczy przełożyć pa-
ski z obu stron oparcia, połączyć i zamocować 
za pomocą dwóch przyczepnych końcówek.

Pilot sterowania  1
01 ON/OFF
02 4 różne typy masażu
03 1 tryb automatyczny
04 4 różne stopnie intensywności masażu
05 3 długości czasu masażu
06 Masaż górnej części pleców
07 Masaż dolnej części pleców
08 Masaż bioder
09 Masaż ud
10 Funkcja „rozgrzewająca”

Używanie Back 
Massager
WŁ./WYŁ.
Urządzenie Back Massager może być używa-
ne dzięki specjalnemu zasilaczowi. Należy naj-
pierw włożyć końcówkę przewodu zasilające-
go do złącza wtykowego znajdującego się z 
prawej strony siedzenia. Następnie podłą-
czyć wtyczkę do gniazdka zasilania. Urządze-
nie Back Massager jest gotowe do użytku, kie-
dy zostanie podłączone do prądu.

Poduszka może być również używana w samo-
chodzie, po podłączeniu zasilacza 12 V (do-
starczanego w zestawie) do gniazdka zapal-
niczki. Przypominamy, że niedozwolone jest 
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korzystanie z poduszki masującej podczas pro-
wadzenia samochodu.

Włączanie i wyłączanie urządzenia jest możli-
we dzięki naciśnięciu przycisku ON/OFF (sche-
mat, punkt 1).

Tryb ręczny
Dzięki temu trybowi macie Państwo możli-
wość wybrania

• Jednego typu masażu spo-
śród 4 proponowanych : Tryb 1, 
2, 3, 4 (schemat, punkt 2).

• Jeden z czterech stopni intensyw-
ności masażu (schemat, punkt 4).

• Czas trwania masażu (15, 30 lub 
60 minut) (schemat, punkt 5).

• Strefa masażu wybrana we-
dług Państwa ochoty/potrze-
by (schemat, punkt 6, 7, 8, 9).

• Funkcja « rozgrzewająca », która rozluź-
ni Państwa mięśnie (schemat, punkt 10).

 Jeśli macie na sobie Państwo sweter lub 
marynarkę, to możecie nie poczuć ciepła.

Tryb automatyczny 
(schemat, punkt 3)
Tryb polega na określonej sekwencji różnych 
rodzajów masażu. Funkcja umożliwia proste 
skorzystanie z bardzo zróżnicowanego masa-
żu. Funkcje « TIMER », « INT. », « HEAT » oraz 
strefa, która ma zostać wymasowana mogą 
być używane także w trybie automatycznym.

Konserwacja
Przechowywanie
Umieścić Back Massager w pudełku, w miej-
scu suchym.

Urządzenie nie powinno dotykać ostrych kra-
wędzi lub innych zaostrzonych przedmiotów, 
które mogłyby przedziurawić lub uszkodzić 
materiał.

Aby zapobiec możliwości przerwania przewo-
du elektrycznego, nie należy owijać go wo-
kół poduszki.

Nie zawieszać urządzenia na przewodzie pi-
lota lub zasilania.

Czyszczenie
Wyłączyć urządzenie z gniazdka zasilania i za-
czekać kilka minut przed przystąpieniem do 
czyszczenia.

Wyczyścić miękką, lekko nawilżoną gąbką.

Nie należy w żadnym wypadku dopuszczać 
do kontaktu poduszki z wodą lub jakąkolwiek 
inną cieczą.

Nie wkładać urządzenia do wody w celu wy-
czyszczenia go.

Nie używać żrących środków czyszczących, 
szczotek czy rozpuszczalników.

  Wskazówki 
dotyczące elimi-
nacji odpadów

Opakowanie w całości składa się z materiałów 
niestwarzających zagrożenia dla środowiska, 
które mogą zostać przekazane do lokalnego 
punktu sortowania odpadów, aby poddać je 
recyklingowi. Karton można wrzucić do pojem-
nika przeznaczonego na papier. Folie od opa-
kowania powinny zostać przekazane do lokal-
nego punktu sortowania odpadów.

Jeśli urządzenie nie będzie już więcej używane, 
należy pozbyć się go z poszanowaniem środo-
wiska  i w sposób zgodny z lokalnymi regula-
cjami prawnymi.

Gwarancja 
ograniczona
LANAFORM gwarantuje, że niniejszy produkt 
jest wolny od wad materiałowych i fabrycznych 
przez okres dwóch lat licząc od daty zakupu, 
za wyjątkiem przypadków określonych poniżej.
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Gwarancja LANAFORM nie obejmuje uszko-
dzeń spowodowanych normalnym zużyciem 
produktu. Ponadto, gwarancja udzielana w 
odniesieniu do tego produktu LANAFORM nie 
obejmuje szkód spowodowanych nadmiernym, 
nieprawidłowym lub w inny sposób niedozwo-
lonym użytkowaniem produktu, jak również 
wypadkiem, użyciem niedozwolonych akce-
soriów, przeprowadzeniem przeróbek oraz 
wszelkimi innymi okolicznościami pozostają-
cymi poza kontrolą firmy LANAFORM.

LANAFORM nie ponosi żadnej odpowiedzial-
ności za tego rodzaju szkody dodatkowe, przy-
czynowe lub specjalne.

Wszelkie gwarancje dotyczące parametrów 
produktu obowiązują jedynie w okresie dwóch 
lat licząc od daty początkowego zakupu, pod 
warunkiem przedstawienia dowodu zakupu.

Po odesłaniu produktu, LANAFORM przepro-
wadzi jego naprawę lub wymianę na nowy, w 
zależności od okoliczności. Gwarancja może zo-
stać zrealizowana jedynie przez Centrum Ser-
wisowe LANAFORM. W przypadku przeprowa-
dzenia jakichkolwiek czynności dotyczących 
utrzymania niniejszego produktu przez oso-
by inne, niż Centrum Serwisowe LANAFORM 
powoduje unieważnienie niniejszej gwarancji.

ČEŠTINA CS
 Fotografie a jiné obrázky produktu v tomto 

návodu nebo na obalu představují co možná 
nejvěrnější znázornění výrobku, nelze však za-
ručit, že výrobku dokonale odpovídají.

Děkujeme vám, že jste si vybrali masážní zaříze-
ní Back Massager od společnosti LANAFORM, 
které v sobě spojuje kvalitu a jednoduchost.

Zařízení Back Massager je masážní podložka 
na křeslo, která je vybavena pěti motory. Tyto 
motory vytvářejí vibrace, které vám umožní sní-
žit napětí, svalovou bolest a zklidnit svalovou 
únavu. Velmi pohodlné a snadno použitelné 
zařízení Back Massager vám nabízí příjemnou 
vibrační masáž. Toto zařízení je vybaveno funk-
cí, díky níž si můžete vybrat cílovou oblast pro 
danou masáž, a rovněž tak je vybaveno auto-
matickou funkcí, která vám nabízí harmonický 
cyklus složený z různých typů masáží. Přístroj 
je možno snadno ovládat pomocí přehledné-
ho dálkového ovladače, který se díky svému 
ergonomickému tvaru dokonale přizpůsobí 
každé ruce. Zařízení Back Massager lze pou-
žívat v kanceláři i doma.

 Před prvním použitím zařízení Back Mass-
ager si pečlivě prostudujte návod k použití, 
zvláště pak níže uvedené bezpečnostní pokyny.

Toto zařízení používejte pouze k účelům, pro 
něž je určeno, viz návod k použití.

Než zařízení použijete, je nutné ostranit sáček 
se silicí proti vlhkosti.

Tento spotřebič smějí používat děti od 8 let 
věku a osoby s omezenými fyzickými, smyslo-
vými nebo mentálními schopnostmi nebo s ne-
dostatečnými zkušenostmi a znalostmi, pokud 
jsou pod dozorem nebo pokud byly poučeny o 
používání spotřebiče bezpečným způsobem a 
rozumějí souvisejícímu riziku. Děti by si neměly 
se hrát se spotřebičem. Čištění a uživatelskou 
údržbu by neměly provádět děti bez dozoru.

V případě poškození napájecího kabelu jed-
notky je nutno ho nahradit stejným nebo po-
dobným kabelem, který můžete zakoupit u do-
davatele nebo v servisní provozovně.

Zařízení nesmí být použito v případě, je-li je 
poškozen napájecí kabel, zařízení nefunguje 
správně, upadlo na zem nebo je poškozeno 
či spadlo do vody. Nechte proto váš přístroj 
zkontrolovat a případně opravit u svého do-
davatele či v záručním servisu.

Přístroj zásadně nepřenášejte zavěšený za 
přívodní kabel a přívodní kabel nepoužívej-
te jako držadlo.
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Po každém použití a před každým čištěním od-
pojte přístroj z elektrické sítě.

Zařízení, které spadlo do vody, okamžitě odpoj-
te ze sítě, a to ještě před jeho vylovením z vody.

Zapojená elektrická zaøízení nesmí nikdy zùstat 
bez dozoru. Jestliže zařízení nepoužíváte, od-
pojte ho.

Napájecí kabel  nesmí být umístìný v blízkos-
ti zdrojù tepla.

Nepoužívejte toto zařízení před spaním. Ma-
sáž má stimulující úèinky, které mohou ovliv-
nit pocit únavy.

Toto masážní zařízení zásadně nepoužívejte 
během spánku.

Nedopusťte, aby na zařízení upadl jakékoliv 
předmět, a stejně tak aby žádné předměty 
(připínáčky či jiné kovové předměty) nebyly 
do něj vkládány či zapichovány.

Tento přístroj zásadně nepoužívejte v míst-
nosti, kde se používají aerosolové výrobky 
(spreje), či v místnosti, kde se podává nebo 
skladuje kyslík.

Nepoužívejte toto zařízení pod pokrývkou či 
polštářem. Nahromaděné teplo by mohlo způ-
sobit požár, úraz elektrickým proudem nebo 
jiné zranění.

Před odpojením přístroje z elektrické zásuvky 
zkontrolujte, zda je tlačítko „ON/OFF“ v polo-
ze „OFF“ (Vypnuto).

Máte-li zdravotní problémy, obraťte se před 
použitím tohoto přístroje na svého ošetřují-
cího lékaře.

Jestliže během používání zařízení ucítíte ja-
koukoliv bolest, okamžitě používání přerušte 
a obraťte se na svého lékaře.

Tento přístroj zásadně nepoužívejte pro ma-
sírování části těla, která je oteklá, zanícená či 
zasažená kožní vyrážkou.

Tento výrobek je masážním zaøízením pro ne-
profesionální využití, který je sestrojen tak, aby 
zmíròoval svalovou únavu. Tento přístroj nepo-
užívejte jako náhradu lékařské péče. Přístroj je 
určený výhradně pro domácí použití.

Návod k použití
Technická specifikace
• Vibrační masáž
• 5 motorů
• 4 režimy vibračních masáží dopl-

něné o jeden automatický režim
• 4 intenzity masáže
• 4 masážní zóny (horní část zad /  spod-

ní část zad / hýždě a stehna)
• 1 „zahřívací“ funkce
• Časovač (15, 30 nebo 60 min.)

Popis zařízení 
Back Massager
Systém upínacích popruhů
Součástí výbavy masážního přístroje Back 
Massager je systém upínacích popruhů, díky 
nimž jej lze snadno uchytit na jakékoliv křes-
lo. Upínací popruhy natáhněte na obě strany 
opěráku, spojte je a upevněte pomocí zakon-
čení na suchý zip.

Ovládací prvky ovladače  1
01 ON/OFF
02 4 různé typy masáží
03 1 automatický režim
04 4 intenzity masáže
05 3 délky trvání masáže
06 Masáž horní části zad
07 Masáž spodní části zad
08 Masáž hýždí
09 Masáž stehen
10 „Zahřívací“ funkce
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Použití zařízení 
Back Massager
ON/OFF 
(ZAPNUTO/VYPNUTO)
Back Massager se používá v kombinaci s adap-
térem. Nejprve zapojte koncovku napájecího 
kabelu do zásuvného konektoru (samice) na 
pravé straně masážní podušky.  Potom adap-
tér zapojte do elektrické zásuvky. Po zapoje-
ní do zásuvky elektrického napájení je přístroj 
Back Massager připravený k použití.

Podložku můžete rovněž zapojit v autě tak, že 
použijete adaptér na 12 V (součást dodávky), 
který lze zapojit do konektoru cigaretového 
zapalovače. Dovolujeme se pouze připome-
nout, že je zakázáno používat podložku po 
dobu řízení vozidla.

Zapínání a vypínání přístroje je ovládáno stisk-
nutím tlačítka ON/OFF (viz schéma, bod 1).

Režim manuálního ovládání
V tomto režimu si můžete vybrat :

• Jeden ze čtyř nabízených typů masá-
že : Režim 1, 2, 3, 4 (viz schéma, bod 2).

• Jednu ze čtyř nabízených in-
tenzit (viz schéma, bod 4).

• Délku trvání masáže (15, 30 nebo 
60 min.) (viz schéma, bod 5).

• Oblast masáže podle vaši chuti a/nebo 
potřeb (viz schéma, body 6, 7, 8, 9).

• „Zahřívací“ funkce, která při-
spívá k uvolnění svalového na-
pětí (viz schéma, bod 10).

 Jestliže máte na sobě svetr, sako 
nebo jiný podobný oděv, může se 
stát, že nebudete teplo cítit.

Automatický režim 
(viz schéma, bod 3)
Tento režim je složen z jednotlivých typů masáží. 
Tato funkce je zajímavá v případě, že požadujete 

různé typy masáže. Funkce „TIMER“, „INT.“, 
„HEAT“ a požadovaná oblast masáže mohou 
být rovněž využívány v automatickém režimu.

Údržba
Skladování
Přístroj Back Massager uložte do krabice, v níž 
byl dodán, a na suché místo.

Ujistěte se, zda zařízení není v kontaktu ostrými 
hranami či špičatými předměty, které by mohly 
způsobit poškození textilního povrchu zařízení.

Aby nedošlo k porušení napájecího kabelu, 
neomotávejte jej kolem masážního polštáře.

Masážní podušku nezavěšujte za kabel ruční-
ho ovladače nebo za napájecí kabel.

Čištění
Před čištěním odpojte masážní podušku z elek-
trické sítě a několik minut vyčkejte.

Čištění se provádí pomocí jemné, mírně navlh-
čené houbičky.

Dbejte na to, aby se poduška nedostala do kon-
taktu s vodou či s jakoukoliv jinou kapalinou.

Při čištění nenamáčejte zařízení do kapaliny.

Při čištění zásadně nepoužívejte abrazivní čis-
tící prostředky, kartáče ani ředidla.

  Rady z oblasti 
likvidace odpadů

Celé balení je tvořeno materiály bez nebez-
pečných dopadů na životní prostředí, které 
tedy lze ukládat ve střediscích pro třídění od-
padu za účelem následného druhotného vy-
užití. Papírový obal lze vyhodit do kontejnerů 
k tomu určených. Ostatní obalové materiály 
musí být předány do recyklačního střediska.

V případě ztráty zájmu o další používání toho-
to zařízení je zlikvidujte způsobem ohledupl-
ným k životnímu prostředí a v souladu s plat-
nou právní úpravou.
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Omezená záruka
Společnost LANAFORM se zaručuje, že tento 
výrobek je bez jakékoliv vady materiálu či zpra-
cování, a to od data prodeje po dobu dvou let, 
s výjimkou níže uvedených specifikací.

Záruka společnosti LANAFORM se nevztahu-
je na škody způsobené běžným používáním 
tohoto výrobku. Mimo jiné se záruka v rám-
ci tohoto výroku společnosti LANAFORM ne-
vztahuje na škody způsobené chybným nebo 
nevhodným používáním či jakýmkoliv špatným 
užíváním, nehodou, připojením nedovolených 
doplňků, změnou provedenou na výrobku či ji-
ným zásahem jakékoliv povahy, na který nemá 
společnost LANAFORM vliv.

Společnost LANAFORM nenese odpověd-
nost za jakoukoliv škodu na doplňcích, ani za 
následné či speciální škody.

Veškeré záruky vztahující se na způsobilost 
výrobku jsou omezeny na období dvou let od 
prvního zakoupení  pod podmínkou, že při re-
klamaci musí být předložen doklad o zakou-
pení tohoto zboží.

Po přijetí zboží k reklamaci, společnost LANA-
FORM v závislosti na situaci toto zařízení opra-
ví či nahradí a následně vám ho odešle zpět. 
Záruku lze uplatňovat výhradně prostřednic-
tvím Servisního střediska společnosti LANA-
FORM. Jakákoliv údržba tohoto zařízení, která 
by byla svěřena jiné osobě než pracovníkům 
Servisního střediska společnosti LANAFORM, 
ruší platnost záruky.

SLOVENČINA SK
 Fotografie a iné prezentácie produktu v 

tomto návode a na obale sú pripravené tak, 
aby boli čo najpresnejšie, no nemožno zaru-
čiť úplnú zhodu s produktom.

Ďakujeme vám, že ste si vybrali veľmi kvalit-
ný masážny stroj Back Massager s jednodu-
chým ovládaním od spoločnosti LANAFORM.

Zariadenie Back Massager je masážna pod-
ložka na kreslo, ktorá je vybavená piatimi mo-
tormi. Tieto motory vytvárajú vibrácie, ktoré 
vám umožnia znížiť napätie, svalovú bolesť 
a upokojiť svalovú únavu. Veľmi pohodlné a 
jednoducho použiteľné zaradenie Back Mas-
sager vám ponúka príjemnú vibračnú masáž. 
Toto zariadenie ponúka funkciu, vďaka ktorej 
si môžete vybrať cieľovú oblasť danej masáže, 
a rovnako je vybavené automatickou funkciou, 
ktorá vám ponúka harmonický cyklus zložený 
z rôznych typov masáží. Okrem toho zariade-
nie funguje pomocou jednoduchého ovláda-
ča, ktorý sa pohodlne prispôsobí vašej dlani. 
Zariadenie Back Massager sa dá používať v 
kancelárii aj doma.

 Pred prvým použitím prístroja Back Massa-
ger si starostlivo prečítajte návod na použitie, 
najmä nižšie uvedené bezpečnostné pokyny.

Používajte toto zariadenie iba pre účely, pre 
ktoré je určené.

Skôr ako zariadenie použijete, je treba odstrá-
niť vrecko so silicou proti vlhkosti.

Toto zariadenie môžu používať deti vo veku 
od 8 rokov a osoby so zníženými fyzickými, 
zmyslovými alebo duševnými schopnosťami 
alebo s nedostatkom skúseností a vedomostí, 
ak boli pod dohľadom alebo poučené o bez-
pečnom používaní spotrebiča a rozumejú sú-
visiacim nebezpečenstvám. Deti sa so spotre-
bičom nesmú hrať. Čistenie a údržbu nesmú 
vykonávať deti bez dohľadu.

Používajte výhradne príslušenstvo a doplnky 
dodané s týmto zariadením či doplnky a príslu-
šenstvo doporučené spoločnosťou LANAFORM.

Ak je napájací kábel poškodený, je treba ho 
vymeniť za špeciálny alebo iný vhodný kábel, 
ktorý sa dá kúpiť u Vášho predajcu či v našom 
záručnom servise.
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Zariadenie sa nesmie používať v prípade, po-
kiaľ je poškodený napájací kábel, zariadenie 
nefunguje správne, spadlo na zem nebo je po-
škodené či spadlo do vody. V týchto prípadoch 
odporúčame nechať zariadenie skontrolovať 
u predajcu či v záručnom servise.

Prístroj pri prenášaní nedržte za elektrický ká-
bel a tento kábel nepoužívajte ako rukoväť.

Po použití alebo pred čistením prístroj vždy 
odpojte z elektrickej siete.

Zariadenie, ktoré spadlo do vody, okamžite od-
pojte zo siete, ešte pred jeho vylovením z vody.

Zapojené elektrické zariadenie nikdy nesmie 
zostať bez dozoru. Pokiaľ zariadenie nepouží-
vate, vypnite ho.

Napájací kábel odstráňte z dosahu zdrojov tepla.

Nepoužívajte toto zariadenie pred spaním. 
Masáž má stimulujúci účinok a mohla by one-
skoriť spánok.

Masážny prístroj nikdy nepoužívajte počas 
spánku.

Nedovoľte, aby na zariadenie niečo spadlo, ani 
nevkladajte do jeho otvorov žiadne predmety 
(špendlíky či iné kovové predmety).

Prístroj nikdy nepoužívajte v miestnosti, kde 
sa používajú výrobky v rozprašovačoch (spre-
joch), ani v miestnosti, kde sa podáva kyslík.

Toto zariadenie nepoužívajte pod pokrývkou 
či vankúšom. Nahromadené teplo by mohlo 
spôsobiť požiar, úraz elektrickým prúdom ale-
bo iné zranenie.

Pred odpojením prístroja z elektrickej zásuv-
ky skontrolujte, či je tlačidlo „ON/OFF“ v po-
lohe „OFF“ (Vypnuté)

V prípade, že máte zdravotné problémy, pred 
použitím prístroja sa poraďte s lekárom.

Ak v priebehu používania zariadenia ucítite 
akúkoľvek bolesť, okamžite používanie pre-
rušte a obráťte sa na svojho lekára.

Prístroj nikdy nedávajte na opuchnutú ani za-
pálenú časť tela, ani na vyrážky.

Tento výrobok sa považuje za neprofesionál-
ny masážny prístroj, ktorý slúži na uvoľnenie 
unavených svalov. Tento prístroj nepoužívajte 
ako náhradu lekárskej starostlivosti. Prístroj je 
určený iba na domáce použitie.

Návod na obsluhu
Technické špecifikácie
• Vibračná masáž
• 5 motorov
• 4 režimy vibračných masáží dopl-

nené o jeden automatický režim
• 4 intenzity masáže
• 4 masážne zóny (horná časť chrbta/ 

dolná časť chrbta/zadku a stehien)
• 1 „ohrievacia“ funkcia
• Časovač (15, 30 alebo 60 min.)

Popis zariadenia 
Back Massager
Systém pripínacích remeňov
Súčasť výbavy masážneho prístroja Back Mas-
sager je systém pripínacích remeňov, vďaka 
ktorým sa dá jednoducho upevniť na akékoľ-
vek kreslo. Pripínacie remene natiahnite na obe 
strany opierky, spojte ich a upevnite s pomo-
cou zakončení na suchý zips.

Ovládanie  1
01 ON/OFF
02 4 rôzne masáže
03 1 automatický režim
04 4 intenzity vibrácií
05 3 dĺžky trvania masáže
06 Masáž hornej časti chrbta
07 Masáž dolnej časti chrbta
08 Masáž zadku
09 Masáž stehien
10 „Ohrievacia“ funkcia
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Používanie zariadenia 
Back Massager 
ON/OFF 
(ZAPNUTÉ/VYPNUTÉ)
Back Massager sa používa spoločne s adap-
térom V prvej rade zapojte koniec zdrojového 
kabelu do samičej prípojky, ktorá sa nachádza 
na pravej strane kresla. Potom zapojte adap-
tér do elektrickej zásuvky. Po zapojení do zá-
suvky elektrického napájania je prístroj Back 
Massager pripravený na použitie.

Masážny vankúš môžete taktiež zapojiť vo va-
šom aute pomocou 12 V adaptéra (ktorý je sú-
časťou výbavy), ktorý musíte zasunúť do zásuv-
ky cigaretového zapaľovača. Upozorňujeme 
na to, že je zakázané používať masážny van-
kúš počas riadenia.

Zapínanie a vypínanie prístroja sa ovláda stla-
čením tlačidla ON/OFF (pozri schému, bod 1).

Režim manuálneho 
ovládania
V tomto režime si môžete vybrať:

• Jeden zo štyroch ponúkaných typov ma-
sáží : Režim 1, 2, 3, 4 (schéma, bod 2).

• Jednu zo štyroch ponúkaných in-
tenzít (pozri schéma, bod 4).

• Čas trvania masáže (15, 30 ale-
bo 60 min.) (schéma, bod 5).

• Oblasť masáže podľa vašej chuti a/alebo 
potrieb (pozri schému, body 6, 7, 8, 9).

• „Ohrievacia“ funkcia, ktorá pri-
spieva k uvoľneniu svalového na-
pätia (pozri schému, bod 10).

 V prípade, že máte oblečený na-
príklad pulóver alebo kabát, je mož-
né, že teplo nebudete cítiť.

Automatický režim 
(schéma, bod 3)
Tento režim sa skladá z jednotlivých typov ma-
sáží. Táto funkcia je zaujímavá v prípade, že po-
žadujete rôzne typy masáže. Funkcie „TIMER“, 

„INT.“, „HEAT“ a požadovaná oblasť masáže sa 
môžu rovnako využívať v automatickom režime.

ÚDRŽBA
Skladovanie
Prístroj Back Massager uložte do debny, v kto-
rej bol dodaný, a na suché miesto.

Dbajte na to, aby sa nedostal do kontaktu 
s ostrými okrajmi a inými ostrými predmet-
mi, ktoré by mohli prerezať alebo prepichnúť 
vrchnú látku.

Elektrický kábel neobtáčajte okolo vankúša, 
aby sa predišlo jeho poškodeniu.

Pristroj nevešajte na kábel manuálneho ovlá-
dania ani na napájací kábel.

Čistenie
Vankúš vytiahnite zo zásuvky a pred čistením 
počkajte niekoľko minút.

Vankúš oèistite jemnou a mierne navlhèenou 
špongiou.

Dbajte na to, aby sa vankúš nedostal do kon-
taktu s vodou alebo inou tekutinou.

Prístroj pri èistení neponárajte do žiadnej te-
kutiny.

Na èistenie vankúša nikdy nepoužívajte drsné 
prostriedky, kefy ani riedidlá.

  Rady z oblasti 
likvidácie odpadu

Obal pozostáva výlučne z materiálov bezpeč-
ných z hľadiska ochrany životného prostredia, 
ktoré sa môžu skladovať v triediacom stredis-
ku vašej obce pre opätovné používanie ako 
sekundárne materiály. Kartón možno vyhodiť 
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do príslušných kontajnerov na zber papiera. 
Ochranné baliace fólie treba previesť do trie-
diaceho a recyklačného strediska vašej obce.

Po skončení používania prístroj zlikvidujte v sú-
lade s princípmi ochrany životného prostredia 
a v súlade s právnymi predpismi.

Obmedzená záruka
Spoločnosť LANAFORM sa zaručuje, že ten-
to výrobok je bez akejkoľvek chyby materiá-
lu či spracovania, a to od dátumu predaja po 
dobu dvoch rokov, s výnimkou nižšie uvede-
ných prípadov.

Záruka spoločnosti LANAFORM sa nevzťahuje 
na škody spôsobené bežným používaním tohto 
výrobku. Okrem iného sa záruka v rámci tohto 
výroku spoločnosti LANAFORM nevzťahuje na 
škody spôsobené chybným nebo nevhodným 
používaním či akýmkoľvek chybným užívaním, 

nehodou, pripojením nedovolených doplnkov, 
zmenou realizovanou na výrobku či iným zá-
sahom akejkoľvek povahy, na ktorý nemá spo-
ločnosť LANAFORM vplyv.

Spoločnosť LANAFORM nebude zodpovedná 
za žiadny druh poškodenia príslušenstva (ná-
sledný alebo špeciálny).

Všetky záruky týkajúce sa spôsobilosti  výrob-
ku sú obmedzené na obdobie dvoch rokov od 
prvej kúpi pod podmienkou, že pri reklamácii 
je treba predložiť doklad o kúpe tohto tovaru.

Po prijatí prístroja ho spoločnosť LANAFORM 
opraví alebo vymení v závislosti od prípadu a 
následne vám ho vráti. Záručný servis posky-
tuje iba servisné stredisko spoločnosti LANA-
FORM. V prípade, že akúkoľvek údržbu tohto 
prístroja zveríte inej osobe ako servisnému 
stredisku spoločnosti LANAFORM, táto záru-
ka stráca platnosť.

MAGYAR HU
 A termék jelen kézikönyvben és a csoma-

goláson szereplő fotói és más ábrázolásai a 
lehető leghívebben igyekeznek tükrözni a 
valóságot, de nem garantálják a termékkel 
való tökéletes hasonlóságot.

Köszönjük, hogy a LANAFORM egyszerűen hasz-
nálható minőségi hátmasszírozó gépét választotta!

Ez a készülék egy öt motorral rendelkező masz-
szírozó üléshuzat.  A rezgések által a gép csök-
kenti a feszültséget, az izomfájdalmat és meg-
nyugtatja a fáradt izmokat. Használata egyszerű 
és kényelmes, a rezgések következtében pedig 
a készülék rendkívül kellemes masszázsélményt 
nyújt. Az eszközzel kiválasztható a kívánt terü-
let masszírozása, ugyanakkor rendelkezik egy 
olyan automata funkcióval is, mellyel különfé-
le masszázstípusok harmonikus összehango-
lását lehet végezni. Ezenkívül a készülék egy 
könnyen kezelhető és ergonomikus vezérlő-
vel irányítható. A hátmasszírozó gép használ-
ható irodában, otthon, stb.

 A készülék használata előtt olvassa el fi-
gyelmesen az egész kezelési útmutatót,kü-
lönösen az alapvető biztonságra vonatko-
zó előírásokat.

A készüléket kizárólag az útmutatóban leírt 
rendeltetésének megfelelően lehet használni.

A masszírozógép használata előtt távolítsa el a 
levegőben lévő nedvesség megkötésére szol-
gáló szilikát tasakot.

Ezt a készüléket 8 éves vagy annál idősebb 
gyermekek, valamint csökkent fizikai, érzék-
szervi vagy szellemi képességekkel, illetve 
tapasztalatok és ismeretek hiányával rendel-
kező személyek használhatják, amennyiben 
felügyelet alatt vannak, illetve oktatásban ré-
szesültek a készülék biztonságos használatá-
val kapcsolatban, és megértették az esetleges 
veszélyeket. Gyermekek nem játszhatnak a ké-
szülékkel. Gyermekek felügyelet nélkül nem 
tisztíthatják, és nem végezhetnek karbantar-
tást a készüléken.
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Kizárólag a készülékhez mellékelt vagy a LANA-
FORM által ajánlott tartozékokat lehet használni.

A sérült tápkábel csupán a forgalmazó vagy a 
márkaszerviz által ajánlott speciális vagy azzal 
egyező kábelre cserélhető.

Ne használja a készüléket, ha a konnektor sérült, 
nem muködik megfeleloen, a földre esés kö-
vetkeztében megsérült, vagy vízbe esett. A ké-
szülék ellenorzését és javítását a forgalmazónál 
vagy a kirendelt márkaszervizben végeztesse.

Ne szállítsa a készüléket az elektromos veze-
téknél fogva, illetve ne használja a vezetéket 
fogantyúként.

Húzza ki mindig a készülék csatlakozóját hasz-
nálat után vagy tisztítás előtt.

Húzza ki azonnal a vízbe esett készülék háló-
zati csatlakozóját, mielőtt kiemelné.

Ne hagyjon elektromos készüléket felügyelet 
nélkül a hálózatra csatlakoztatva. Használaton 
kívül húzza ki a csatlakozót.

Tartsa távol az elektromos vezetéket a meleg 
felületektől.

Ne használja a készüléket elalvás elott. A masz-
százsnak élénkítõ hatása van, mely késleltet-
heti az elalvást.

Ne használja a készüléket alvás közben.

Ügyeljen arra, hogy ne essen, vagy ne tegyen 
semmiféle tárgyat (pl. rajzszeget, fémkapcsot, 
stb.) a készülék nyílásaiba.

Ne használja a készüléket olyan helységben, 
ahol aeroszolt permeteznek, illetve a leve-
gőt kezelik.

Ne használja a készüléket takaró vagy párna 
alatt. A fokozott meleg tüzet, áramütést vagy 
sérülést okozhat.

Mielőtt kihúzza a készülék hálózati csatlako-
zóját a konnektorból, bizonyosodjon meg ar-
ról, hogy az “ON/OFF” gomb kikapcsolt álla-
potban van.

Ha valamilyen egészségi problémával küzd, 
forduljon orvoshoz a készülék használata előtt.

Amennyiben fájdalmat érez a készülék hasz-
nálata közben, azonnal hagyja abba a keze-
lést és forduljon orvoshoz.

Tilos a készüléket megduzzadt, gyulladt testré-
szen vagy sérült bőrfelületen használni.

Ezen termék egy nem professzionális masszí-
rozó készülék, mely a fáradt izomzat ellazításá-
ra szolgál. Ne alkalmazza a készüléket orvosi 
kezelés helyett, mivel kizárólag otthoni hasz-
nálatra lett tervezve.

Használati útmutató
Tulajdonságai
• Rezgő masszírozás
• 5 motor
• 4 féle rezgőmód egy automati-

kus üzemmóddal kiegészítve
• 4 különböző erősségű masszírozás
• 4 masszírozási terület (a hát felső része 

/ a hát alsó része / csípő és combok)
• 1 “melegítő” funkció
• Időzítő (15, 30 vagy 60 perc)

A készülék leírása
A szíjak elrendezése
A hátmasszírozó gép több szíjjal rendelkezik, 
melyekkel bármilyen típusú üléshez rögzíthető. 
Egyszerűen bújtassa át a szíjak egyes részeit a 
szék háttámláján, majd rögzítse azokat meg-
felelően a végükön levő tépőzárral.

Vezérlőegység  1
01 BE/KI kapcsoló
02 4 féle masszázstípus
03 1 automatikus üzemmód
04 4 különböző erősségű rezgés
05 3 féle masszírozási időtartam
06 Felső hátrész masszírozása
07 Alsó hátrész masszírozása
08 Csípő masszírozása
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09 Combok masszírozása
10 „Melegítő” funkció

A készülék használata
BE/KI
A hátmasszírozó gép egy adapterrel használ-
ható. Először csatlakoztassa a tápkábel végét 
az ülés jobb oldalán levő nősténycsatlakozóba. 
Majd dugja az adaptert egy konnektorba. Ezt 
követően a készülék készen áll a használatra.

A 12 V-os adapter segítségével (mellékelve), 
melyet a szivargyújtóhoz lehet csat lakoztat-
ni, a párnát az autóban is használhatja. Meg-
jegyzés : a masszázspárnát tilos járművezetés 
közben használni.

A masszírozógép működtetése vagy leállítása 
a BE/KI kapcsoló egyszeri megnyomásával vé-
gezhető (ábra, 1. pont).

Kézi üzemmód
Ezzel a móddal kiválaszthatja az alábbiakat :

• Egy masszázstípust az aján-
lott négy lehetőség közül : 1, 2, 
3, 4 módot (ábra, 2. pont).

• A négyféle erősségű rez-
gés egyikét (ábra, 4. pont).

• A kívánt masszírozási időtartamot (15, 
30 vagy 60 perc) (ábra, 5. pont).

• A kívánt és/vagy szükséges masszíro-
zási területet (ábra, 6, 7, 8, 9 pont).

• A “melegítő” funkciót, mely segít el-
lazítani az izmokat (ábra, 10. pont).

 Ha pulóverhez vagy zakóhoz ha-
sonló ruhadarabot visel, előfordul-
hat, hogy nem érzi a meleget.

Automata üzemmódot 
(ábra, 3. pont)
Ebben az üzemmódban különféle masszázstí-
pusok váltakoznak. Ez a funkció azért érdekes, 
mert változatos masszázslehetőséget kínál 
Önnek. A “TIMER” (időzítő), “INT.” (sebesség), 

“HEAT” (melegítés) funkciók és a kívánt masz-
szírozási terület egyaránt kiválasztható auto-
matikus üzemmódban.

Karbantartás
Tárolás
Tárolja a hátmasszírozó gépet a dobozában 
egy száraz helyen.

Ne tegye éles felületek és hegyes tárgyak kö-
zelébe, mivel ezek elvághatják vagy kilyukaszt-
hatják a párna anyagát.

Az elektromos kábel elszakadásának elkerü-
lése érdekében, ne tekerje azt a párna köré.

Ne lógassa a párnát a kézi vezérlőzsinórnál 
vagy a tápkábelnél fogva.

Tisztítása
Húzza ki a párna tápkábelét a konnektorból és 
várjon néhány percet a tisztítást megelőzően.

Tisztítsa meg egy enyhén nedves, lágy szi-
vaccsal.

Kerülje a párna vízzel vagy egyéb folyadékkal 
való érintkezését.

A tisztítás érdekében ne merítse a készüléket 
semmiféle folyadékba.

Kerülje a súrolószerek, kefe vagy hígítósze-
rek használatát.

  A hulladékanyag 
eltávolítására 
vonatkozó taná-
csok

A csomagolás környezetre ártalmatlan anya-
gokat tartalmaz, ezért vigye a központi szemét-
gyűjtő helyre, ahol újrahasznosíthatják. A kar-
toncsomagolást teheti papírgyűjtő konténerbe 
is. A csomagolórészeket a településén levő új-
rahasznosító szemétfeldolgozó helyre szállítsa.

Amennyiben nem kívánja többé használni a 
készüléket, akkor a környezetvédelmi- és az 
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egyéb vonatkozó jogszabályokat betartva vál-
jon meg tőle.

Korlátolt garancia
A LANAFORM garantálja, hogy a terméknek nincs 
semmiféle gyártási- és anyaghibája a vásárlás-
tól számított 2 évig, az alábbi esetek kivételével.

A LANAFORM garanciája nem vonatkozik a 
termék normál elhasználódásából eredő ká-
rokra. Ezenkívül, e LANAFORM termékgaran-
cia nem fedezi a túlzott, nem rendeltetésszerű 
vagy egyéb helytelen használatból, balesetből, 
nem engedélyezett pótalkatrész hozzáadásá-
ból, a termék módosításából eredő károsodást, 
valamint minden egyéb a LANAFORM jóváha-
gyása nélküli helyzetből bekövetkező sérülést.

A LANAFORM nem vállal felelősséget az egye-
di, illetve ismétlődő véletlen károkért.

A termékre vonatkozó mindennemű garancia 
az első vásárlás dátumától számított 2 évig ér-
vényes, amennyiben a vásárlási bizonylat má-
solatát be tudják mutatni.

A termék átvétele esetén, a LANAFORM meg-
javítja vagy kicseréli a készüléket, az adott ál-
lapot függvényében, majd visszaküldi azt Ön-
nek saját költségen. A garancia kizárólag a 
LANAFORM szervizközpontban történő javí-
tás esetén érvényes. Ha a terméken bármilyen 
a LANAFORM szervizközponton kívül végzett 
beavatkozás történik, a garancia azonnal ér-
vényét veszti.

SLOVENŠČINA SL
 Fotografije in druge predstavitve izdelka v 

tem priročniku ter na embalaži so kar najtoč-
nejše, vendar lahko ne zagotavljajo popolne 
podobnosti z izdelkom.

Zahvaljujemo se vam, da ste izbrali LANAFOR-
M-ov Back Massager, masažni aparat, ki zdru-
žuje kakovost in enostavnost.

Back Massager je masažno pokrivalo sedeža, 
opremljeno s petimi motorji. Ti ustvarjajo vi-
bracije, ki vam bodo omogočile zmanjšati na-
petosti in bolečine v mišicah ter sprostiti utru-
jene mišice. Udoben in za uporabo enostaven 
Back Massager vam nudi zelo prijetno masažo 
z vibracijami. Ta aparat je opremljen s funkci-
jo, ki vam omogoča določanje masažnega ob-
močja, hkrati pa ima predvideno samodejno 
funkcijo, ki nudi harmonično zaporedje različ-
nih možnosti masaže. Še več, deluje s pomočjo 
enostavnega upravljalnika, ki se udobno prile-
ga dlani roke. Back Massager lahko uporablja-
te v pisarni, doma,…

 Pred uporabo Back Massager preberite ce-
lotna navodila, še posebej tista, ki zadevajo 
osnovno varnost.

Uporabljajte ta aparat samo v mejah načinov 
uporabe, opisanih v tem priročniku.

Pred uporabo aparata ne pozabite odstrani-
ti vrečke s siliko, ki varuje pred zračno vlago.

Napravo smejo uporabljati tudi otroci, stari 
vsaj osem let, in osebe z zmanjšanimi telesnimi, 
čutilnimi ali duševnimi sposobnostmi ali s po-
manjkljivimi izkušnjami in znanjem, če so pou-
čeni o njeni varni uporabi oziroma kadar se jih 
pri tem nadzoruje in če razumejo morebitne 
nevarnosti. Otroci se ne smejo igrati z napra-
vo. Čiščenja ali uporabniškega vzdrževanja na-
prave ne smejo opravljati otroci brez nadzora.

Ne uporabljajte dodatne opreme, ki je ne pri-
poroča LANAFORM ali ki ni bila dobavljena s 
tem aparatom.

Če je napajalni kabel poškodovan, ga mora-
te zamenjati s podobnim, ki je na voljo pri do-
bavitelju ali njegovem poprodajnem servisu.

Ne uporabljajte tega aparata, če je poškodo-
vana vtičnica, če ne deluje pravilno, če je pa-
del na tla in se pri tem pokvaril ali še, če je 
padel v vodo. Dajte zato aparat v pregled in 
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popravilo dobavitelju ali njegovemu popro-
dajnemu servisu.

Ne prenašajte tega aparata tako, da ga držite 
za njegov električni kabel, oz. ne uporabljaj-
te tega kabla kot ročaj.

Po uporabi in pred čiščenjem aparata ga ved-
no odklopite z omrežja.

Če aparat pade v vodo, ga takoj odklopite z 
omrežja in šele potem rešujte.

Elektrièni aparat ne sme biti nikoli priklopljen 
na omrežje brez nadzora. Zato ga odklopite, 
ko ga ne uporabljate.

Umaknite elektrièni kabel z vroèih površin.

Ne uporabljajte tega izdelka pred spanjem. 
Masaža ima vzbujevalni učinek, ki lahko od-
vrne spanec.

Nikoli ne uporabljajte tega masažnega apara-
ta med spanjem.

Nikoli ne pustite, da bi kaj padlo v eno izmed 
odprtin za prezračevanje oziroma nikoli ne 
vstavljajte vanjo kakšnega predmeta (žebljič-
kov ali drugih zaponk).

Nikoli ne uporabljajte tega aparata v prostoru, 
kjer se uporabljajo proizvodi z aerosoli (razpr-
šilci) ali v prostoru, kjer se daje kisik.

Ne uporabljajte tega aparata pod odejo ali bla-
zino. Prevelika vročina lahko povzroči požar in 
električni udar ali poškodbe človeka.

Pred odklopom aparata z omrežja se prepri-
čajte, da je tipka “ON/OFF” (vklop/izklop) za-
nesljivo izključena, preden izvlečete vtič.

Če vas skrbi za zdravje, se pred uporabo apa-
rata posvetujte z zdravnikom.

Če med uporabo aparata občutite kakršnokoli 
bolečino, takoj prekinite njegovo uporabo in 
se posvetujte z vašim zdravnikom.

Nikoli ne uporabljajte tega parata na delu te-
lesa, ki je zatekel, vnet ali ima še izpuščaje.

Ta izdelek je aparat za neprofesionalno masa-
žo, zasnovan za sprostitev utrujenih mišic. Ne 

uporabljajte tega aparata kot nadomestilo za 
medicinsko nego, ker je namenjen samo za 
družinsko uporabo.

Način uporabe
Značilnosti
• Masaža z vibracijami
• 5 motorjev
• 4 načini vibracij, dopolnjeni z 

enim samodejnim načinom
• 4 jakosti masaže
• 4 masažna območja (zgornji del hrbta 

/ spodnji del hrbta / boki in stegna)
• 1 « grelna » funkcija
• Časovnik (15, 30 ali 60 min)

Opis Back Massager
Sistem trakov
Back Massager ima sistem trakov, ki vam omo-
goča njegovo pritrditev na poljuben sedež. 
Enostavno napeljite trakove z ene in druge 
strani naslonjala in jih povežite med seboj z 
lepilnimi konci.

Upravljalnik  1
01 ON/OFF
02 4 različne masaže
03 1 samodejni način
04 4 jakosti vibracij
05 3 trajanja masaže
06 Masaža zgornjega dela hrbta
07 Masaža spodnjega dela hrbta
08 Masaža bokov
09 Masaža stegen
10 « Grelna » funkcija

Uporaba Back 
Massager
VKLOP/IZKLOP
Back Massager se uporablja s svojim adap-
terjem. Najprej priklopite konec napajalnega 
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kabla na vhodni ženski priključek na desni stra-
ni sedeža. Nato priklopite adapter v električno 
vtičnico. Ko je priklopljen na vtičnico, je Back 
Massager pripravljen za uporabo.

Blazino lahko priklopite na elektriko tudi v 
avtomobilu, pri čemer uporabite adapter za 
12 voltov (dobavljen z aparatom), ki se vsta-
vi v vtičnico (cigaretni vžigalnik). Ne pozabi-
te, masažno blazino je prepovedano uporab-
ljati, kadar vozite.

Začetek delovanja ali ustavitev aparata spro-
žite enostavno s pritiskom gumba ON/OFF 
(slika, točka 1).

Ročni način
Glede na način lahko izbirate :

• Vrsto masaže med štirimi ponujeni-
mi : Načine 1, 2, 3, 4 (slika, točka 2).

• Eno od štirih jakosti vibra-
cij (slika, točka 4).

• Trajanje masaže (15, 30 ali 
60 min) (slika, točka 5).

• Masažno območje po vaši želji in/
ali potrebi (slika, točke 6, 7, 8, 9).

• « Grelno » funkcijo, ki bo sodelova-
la pri sproščanju mišic (slika, točka 10).

 Če nosite oblačila, kot sta pulover ali suk-
njič, je možno, da ne boste čutili toplote.

Samodejni način 
(slika, točka 3)
Ta način obstaja iz več različnih zaporedij ma-
siranja. Ta funkcija je zanimiva zaradi možnos-
ti spreminjanja masaže. V samodejnem načinu 
boste prav tako lahko uporabljali funkcije « TI-
MER » (časovnik), « INT. » (hitrost), « HEAT » (to-
plota) in želeno masažno območje.

Vzdrževanje
Hranjenje
Spravite Back Massager v njegovo škatlo ali 
na suh prostor.

Izogibajte se polaganju na ostre robove in dru-
ge koničaste predmete, ki bi lahko prerezali 
ali prebodli površinsko tkanino.

Za preprečitev morebitne prekinitve električ-
nega kabla ga ne navijajte okoli blazine.

Ne obešajte blazine na kabel za ročno upravlja-
nje ali za napajalni kabel.

Čiščenje
Odklopite blazino iz omrežne vtičnice in po-
čakajte nekaj minut, preden jo začnete čistiti.

Očistite jo z mehko in rahlo navlaženo krpo.

Nikoli ne dovolite, da bi prišla voda ali kakšna 
druga tekočina v stik z blazino.

Pri čiščenju je ne pomakajte v tekočino.

Za čiščenje nikoli ne uporabljajte detergentov 
z ostrimi delci, krtač ali razredčil.

  Pripadajoči nasveti 
za odstranjevanje 
odpadkov

Embalaža je v celoti sestavljena iz materialov, 
ki niso nevarni okolju in ki jih lahko odlagate 
kot sekundarne materiale v vašem komunal-
nem centru za sortiranje. Karton lahko odlo-
žite v zbiralni zabojnik za papir. Ovojne folije 
je treba odlagati v vašem komunalnem centru 
za sortiranje in recikliranje.

Ko ne boste več uporabljali aparata, ga od-
stranite na okolju ustrezen način in v skladu z 
zakonskimi predpisi.

Omejena garancija
LANAFORM jamči, da ta izdelek nima nobene 
napake v materialu in izdelavi, in sicer od da-
tuma nakupa dalje za obdobje dveh let, z iz-
jemo spodaj navedenih primerov.

Garancija LANAFORM ne krije škode, ki bi nas-
tala zaradi normalne obrabe tega izdelka. Po-
leg tega garancija za ta LANAFORM-ov izde-
lek ne krije škode, ki je posledica kakršnekoli 
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zlonamerne ali nepravilne uporabe, nezgo-
de, namestitve neodobrene dodatne opreme, 
modifikacije izdelka ali kakršnekoli druge situ-
acije, na katero LANAFORM ne more vplivati.

LANAFORM ne bo odgovarjal za kakršnokoli 
vrsto naključne, posledične ali posebne škode.

Vse implicitne garancije za ustreznost izdelka 
so omejene na obdobje dveh let od datuma 

prvega nakupa, v kolikor je mogoče predlo-
žiti kopijo dokazila o nakupu.

Po sprejemu bo LANAFORM popravil ali zame-
njal vaš aparat, odvisno od primera, in vam ga 
poslal nazaj. Garancija se izpolni samo preko 
servisnega centra LANAFORM. V primeru, da 
je kakršnokoli vzdrževanje tega izdelka izvaja-
la katerakoli druga oseba, ne pa servisni cen-
ter LANAFORM, se ta garancija izniči.

HRVATSKI HR
 Namjera nam je da fotografije i drugi pri-

kazi proizvoda u ovom korisničkom priručni-
ku i na pakiranju budu što je moguće vjerniji 
mada oni ne mogu osigurati savršenu slič-
nost s proizvodom.

Zahvaljujemo Vam što ste odabrali kvalitet-
ni i jednostavni Back Massager MASAŽER ZA 
LEĐA tvrtke LANAFORM.

Masažer za leđa Back Massager je masažni pre-
krivač za sjedala opremljen s pet motora. Po-
tonji stvaraju vibracije koje smanjuju napeto-
sti, bolove u mišićima i ublažavaju napetosti 
mišića. Udoban Back Massager, jednostavan 
za korištenje, Vam svojim vibracijama omogu-
ćuje veoma ugodnu masažu. Uređaj je opre-
mljen funkcijom koja omogućuje određivanje 
područja koje želite masirati te automatskom 
funkcijom s harmoničnim slijedom raznih mo-
gućnosti masaža. Uređaj radi osim toga pomo-
ću upravljača lakog za rukovanje koji se ugod-
no prilagođava dlanu šake. Back Massager se 
može koristiti u uredu, kod kuće,…

 Molimo pročitajte sve upute za uporabu 
masažera za leđa, a posebno ove osnovne 
sigurnosne upute.

Ovaj uređaj koristite samo u okviru načina ko-
rištenja opisanog u ovom priručniku.

Prije uporabe uređaja, izvadite vrećicu sa si-
licijevim dioksidom koja služi za sprječavanje 
vlage zraka.

Ovaj uređaj mogu upotrebljavati djeca stara 
najmanje 8 godina te osobe smanjene tjele-
sne, senzorne ili mentalne sposobnosti ili s ne-
dostatkom iskustva i znanja ako ih se nadzire ili 
ako su dobili upute za sigurnu upotrebu uređaja 
te ako shvaćaju opasnosti koje upotreba uklju-
čuje. Djeca se ne smiju igrati s uređajem. Djeca 
ne smiju čistiti i održavati uređaj bez nadzora.

Nemojte koristiti pribor koji ne preporuča tvrtka 
LANAFORM ili koji nije isporučen s uređajem.

Ako je napojni kabel oštećen, trebate ga za-
mijeniti specijalnim kablom ili sličnim kablom 
kojeg možete nabaviti kod svog dobavljača ili 
postprodajnog servisa.

Nemojte koristiti uređaj ako je utičnica ošteće-
na, ako ne radi ispravno, ako je pao na zemlju 
ili je oštećen, ili je pao u vodu. U tom slučaju 
uređaj treba pregledati i popraviti dobavljač 
ili njegov postprodajni servis.

Ne prenosite aparat noseći ga za električni ka-
bel i ne koristite kabel kao ručku.

Uvijek iskopčajte uređaj iz struje nakon kori-
štenja ili prije čišćenja.

Odmah isključite uređaj koji je pao u vodu pri-
je nego ga izvadite.

Elektrièni ureðaj ne smije nikada ostati pri-
kljuèen u struju bez nadzora. Isključite ga iz 
struje kada ga ne koristite.

Maknite elektrièni kabel s vruæih površina.
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Ne koristite ovaj proizvod prije odlaska na 
spavanje. Masaža ima stimulirajuæi uèinak i 
može Vas razbuditi.

Nikada ga ne koristite kada ste pospani.

Nemojte nikada dozvoliti da nešto padne u i 
nikada ne gurajte predmete (pribadače ili dru-
ge metalne kopče) u neki njegov otvor.

Ovaj uređaj nemojte nikada koristiti u prostoriji 
u kojoj se koriste aerosolni proizvodi (sprejevi) 
ili u prostoriji u kojoj se regulira kisik.

Uređaj nemojte koristiti ispod prekrivača ili ja-
stuka. Prevelika toplina može uzrokovati požar, 
električni udar ili ozlijediti ljude.

Da biste uređaj isključili iz struje, osigurajte 
da je tipka “ON/OFF” deaktivirana prije nego 
izvučete utikač iz struje.

Ako ste zabrinuti za zdravlje, molimo da prije 
uporabe ovog proizvoda potražite savjet liječnika.

Ako osjetite bilo kakvu bol tijekom uporabe 
uređaja, odmah ga prestanite koristiti i potra-
žite savjet liječnika.

Nikada ne koristite ovaj proizvod na nateče-
nom ili upaljenom dijelu tijela ili pak u sluča-
ju kožnih osipa.

Ovaj proizvod nije profesionalan masažni apa-
rat, a dizajniran je za ublažavanje napetosti 
mišića. Ne koristite ovaj aparat umjesto me-
dicinske njege jer je namijenjen isključivo u 
privatne svrhe.

Upute za korištenje
Karakteristike
• Masaža vibracijama
• 5 motora
• 4 tipova vibracija s automat-

skim načinom rada
• 4 jačina masiranja
• 4 zone masaže (gornji dio leđa / do-

nji dio leđa / bokovi i bedra)
• 1 funkcija “grijanja”
• Uklopni sat (15, 30 ili 60 min).

Opis Back Massager
Sustav pojasa
Back Massager  posjeduje sustav pojasa koji 
vam omogućuje njegovo pričvršćivanje na bilo 
koje sjedalo. Jednostavno provucite pojase s 
jedne i druge strane naslona, spojite ih i pri-
čvrstite međusobno pomoću dva ljepljiva kraja.

Upravljačka komanda  1
01 Uključivanje/isključivanje
02 4 različite masaže
03 1 automatski način rada
04 4 jačine vibriranja
05 3 trajanja masaže
06 Masaža gornjeg dijela leđa
07 Masaža donjeg dijela leđa
08 Masaža bokova
09 Masaža bedara
10 Funkcija “grijanja”

Korištenje «Back 
Massager-a»
ON/OFF
Back Massager se koristi putem adaptera. Naj-
prije spojite kraj napojnog kabla u ženski ula-
zni konektor na desnoj strani sjedala. Zatim 
spojite adapter u utičnicu. Kada Back Massa-
ger spojite u utičnicu, spreman je za uporabu.

Jastuk također možete spojiti na struju u vo-
zilu koristeći adapter od 12 volta (isporučen s 
aparatom) koji je potrebno umetnuti u upaljač 
za cigarete. Podsjećamo da je tijekom vožnje 
zabranjeno koristiti masažni jastuk.

Uređaj uključujete i isključujete jednostavnim 
pritiskom na gumb ON/OFF (shema, točka 1).

Ručni način rada
Zahvaljujući ovom načinu rada, možete odabrati :

• jedan od 4 predloženih tipova masaže : 
Način rada 1, 2, 3, 4 (shema, točka 2).
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• Jedan od četiri jačine vibri-
ranja (shema, točka 4).

• Trajanje masaže (15, 30 ili 60 
min.) (shema, točka 5).

• Područje masiranja odabire-
te sami prema želji i/ili potre-
bi (shema, točke 6, 7, 8, 9).

• Funkcija “grijanja” će pridonijeti opu-
štanju Vaših mišića (shema, točka 10).

 Ako nosite odjeću kao što je pulover 
ili vesta, možda nećete osjetiti toplinu.

Automatski način rada 
(shema, točka 3)
Ovaj način rada obuhvaća niz raznih sekvenci 
masaže. Ova funkcija zanimljiva je s obzirom 
na razne vrste masaže. U automatskom nači-
nu rada mogu se koristiti i funkcije «TIMER», 
«INT.», «HEAT» i željeno područje masiranja.

Održavanje
Spremanje
Stavite Back Massager  u kutiju ili na neko 
suho mjesto.

Izbjegavajte oštre rubove i druge šiljaste pred-
mete koji bi mogli prerezati ili probušiti povr-
šinu od tkanine.

Kako biste izbjegli pucanje električnog kabla, 
nemojte ga namatati oko jastuka.

Ne vješajte jastuk za kabel ručnog upravljanja 
ili napojni kabel.

Čišćenje
Odspojite jastuk iz utičnice i pričajte nekoliko 
minuta prije nego ga počnete čistiti.

Čistite ga mekom i lagano navlaženom spužvom.

Nikada ne dozvoliti da voda ili neka druga te-
kućina dođu u kontakt s jastukom.

Nemojte ga uranjati u tekućinu da biste ga očistili.

Za čišćenje nemojte koristiti abrazivna sred-
stva, četke ili otapala.

  Savjeti o ukla-
njanju otpada

Ambalaža se u potpunosti sastoji od materi-
jala koji nisu opasni po okoliš i mogu se pre-
dati u sabirni centar u Vašoj općini kako bi se 
upotrijebili kao sekundarni materijali. Karton 
se može baciti u kontejner za skupljanje papi-
ra. Ambalažnu foliju potrebno je predati sa-
birnom i reciklažnom centru u Vašoj općini.

Kada više nećete upotrebljavati aparat, zbri-
nite ga neškodljivo po okoliš i u skladu sa za-
konskim odredbama.

Ograničeno jamstvo
LANAFORM jamči da ovaj proizvod nema nika-
kve greške u materijalu ni proizvodne greške za 
razdoblje od dvije godine od datuma kupnje 
proizvoda, osim u niže navedenim slučajevima.

Jamstvo tvrtke LANAFORM ne pokriva šte-
te nastale uslijed normalnog habanja ovog 
proizvoda. Osim toga, ovo jamstvo na ovaj 
proizvod tvrtke LANAFORM ne pokriva štete 
nastale uslijed pretjeranog ili nepravilnog ko-
rištenja, nesreće, nadogradnje nedopuštenih 
nastavaka, neovlaštene modifikacije proizvo-
da ili u bilo kojim situacijama neovisnim od vo-
lje LANAFORM.

Tvrtka LANAFORM ne može se smatrati odgo-
vornom za bilo kakvo posljedično ili posebno 
oštećivanje nastavaka.

Sva jamstva koja se odnose na sposobnost 
proizvoda ograničena su na razdoblje od dvi-
je godine od početnog datuma kupnje samo 
uz predočenje kopije dokaza o kupnji.

Po prijemu, tvrtka LANAFORM će, ovisno o 
Vašem slučaju, popraviti ili zamijeniti uređaj 
i vratiti ga. Jamstvo se ostvaruje putem ser-
visnog centra tvrtke LANAFORM. Bilo kakva 
radnja održavanja ovog proizvoda povjere-
na nekoj drugoj osobi osim Servisnom cen-
tru tvrtke LANAFORM poništava ovo jamstvo.
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РУССКИЙ ЯЗЫК RU
 Фотографии и другие изображения про-

дукта, использующиеся в данном пособии 
и на упаковке, максимально сходны с ори-
гиналом, не гарантируя при этом абсолют-
ное ему соответствие.

Благодарим вас за выбор массажера Back 
Massager от LANAFORM. Этот прибор сочета-
ет в себе качество и простоту использования.

Массажер Back Massager представляет со-
бой массажную накидку на сиденье с пятью 
двигателями. Вибрация, создаваемая двига-
телями, способствует снятию напряжения, 
уменьшению мышечных болей и расслабле-
нию уставших мышц. Удобный и простой в 
использовании массажер Back Massager 
выполняет приятный массаж посредством 
вибрации. Устройство снабжено функцией, 
позволяющей выбрать массажную зону, а 
также автоматическим режимом, обеспе-
чивающим гармоничную последователь-
ность различных вариантов массажа. Кро-
ме того, массажер управляется простым в 
использовании пультом дистанционного 
управления, который удобно помещается 
в ладони. Прибор Back Massager можно ис-
пользовать в офисе, дома и т.д.

 Прежде чем использовать прибор Back 
Massager, ознакомьтесь с инструкцией, в 
особенности с правилами техники безо-
пасности.

Используйте прибор только согласно ин-
струкции по эксплуатации, приведенной в 
настоящем руководстве.

Перед использованием устройства не за-
будьте удалить пакетик с гелем кремнезема, 
предназначенный для поглощения влаги.

Этим прибором могут пользоваться дети 8 
лет и старше, а также люди с ограниченными 
физическими, когнитивными или умствен-
ными способностями либо с недостаточным 

опытом и знаниями, если будут находиться 
под наблюдением или пройдут обучение по 
безопасному пользованию прибором и пой-
мут связанные с этим риски. Детям запреще-
но играть с прибором. Дети не должны чи-
стить и обслуживать прибор без присмотра.

Используйте только оригинальные детали 
компании LANAFORM, поставляемые в ком-
плекте с прибором, или детали, рекомен-
дованные компанией LANAFORM.

Если поврежден шнур электропитания, его 
необходимо заменить на аналогичный, кото-
рый можно приобрести у поставщика или в 
службе сервисного обслуживания.

Не используйте прибор, если вилка элек-
тропитания повреждена или неисправна, а 
также после ее падения на пол или попада-
ния в воду. В этом случае обратитесь к по-
ставщику или в службу сервисного обслу-
живания для осмотра и ремонта прибора.

Не используйте шнур электропитания в ка-
честве ручки для переноски прибора.

Всегда отключайте прибор от сети после 
использования или перед чисткой.

Если прибор упал в воду, немедленно отклю-
чите его от сети, прежде чем извлечь из воды.

Никогда не оставляйте включенный в сеть 
прибор без присмотра. Отключайте при-
бор, если он не используется.

Не оставляйте прибор вблизи раскален-
ных предметов.

Не используйте прибор перед сном. Массаж 
оказывает стимулирующее воздействие, ко-
торое может замедлить процесс засыпания.

Не используйте массажер во время сна.

Не допускайте, чтобы в отверстия прибора 
попадали посторонние предметы (булавки 
или другие металлические приспособления).
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Не используйте прибор в местах распыле-
ния аэрозолей (спреев) или применения 
кислородных смесей.

Не используйте прибор под покрывалом 
или подушкой. Избыточное тепло может 
привести к пожару, поражению электриче-
ским током или травмам.

Чтобы отключить прибор от сети, убедитесь, 
что кнопка включения/выключения переве-
дена в положение «OFF» («ВЫКЛ»), после чего 
выньте вилку электропитания из розетки.

Если у вас есть проблемы со здоровьем, 
проконсультируйтесь с врачом перед ис-
пользованием прибора.

Если во время использования прибора у 
вас появились болезненные ощущения, не-
медленно прекратите его использование и 
проконсультируйтесь с врачом.

Запрещается использовать прибор на опух-
ших и воспаленных участках тела, при кож-
ных высыпаниях.

Данный прибор позволяет выполнять не-
профессиональный массаж с целью снятия 
мышечного напряжения. Он не заменяет не-
обходимое медицинское лечение. Прибор 
предназначен исключительно для домаш-
него использования.

Инструкция по 
эксплуатации
Характеристики
• Вибромассаж
• 5 моторов
• 4 режима вибрации в авто-

матическом режиме
• 4 режима интенсивности массажа
• 4 массажные зоны (верхняя 

часть спины, нижняя часть спи-
ны, тазовая область и бедра)

• 1 функция подогрева
• Таймер (15, 30 и 60 минут)

Описание прибора 
Back Massager
Система ремней
Массажер Back Massager оснащен систе-
мой ремней, позволяющей закрепить его 
на любом сиденье. Просто обведите ремни 
с обеих сторон спинки, соедините и плот-
но закрепите их.

Пульт управления  1
01 ON/OFF
02 4 вида массажа
03 1 автоматический режим
04 4 интенсивности вибрации
05 3 варианта продолжи-

тельности массажа
06 Массаж верхней части спины
07 Массаж нижней части спины
08 Массаж тазовой области
09 Массаж бедер
10 Функция подогрева

Использование при-
бора Back Massager
ON/OFF
Прибор Back Massager используется с пе-
реходником. Вставьте кабель электропита-
ния во входной разъем на правой стороне 
сиденья. Затем вставьте переходник в элек-
трическую розетку. После подключения к 
розетке прибор Back Massager готов к ис-
пользованию.

Подушку можно также использовать в ав-
томобиле, подключив ее к прикуривателю 
при помощи переходника на 12 вольт (вхо-
дит в комплект поставки). Напоминаем, что 
запрещается пользоваться массажной по-
душкой во время вождения.

Прибор включается и выключается простым 
нажатием кнопки ON/OFF («ВКЛ/ВЫКЛ») 
(схема, пункт 1).
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Ручной режим
В этом режиме можно выбрать следую-
щие опции :

• Один из четырех возмож-
ных видов массажа : режим 
1, 2, 3, 4 (схема, пункт 2).

• Один из четырех режимов интенсив-
ности вибрации (схема, пункт 4).

• Продолжительность массажа (15, 
30 или 60 минут) (схема, пункт 5).

• Массажная зона (в зависимости от 
вашего желания и (или) потреб-
ностей) (схема, пункты 6, 7, 8, 9).

• Функция подогрева, способствующая 
расслаблению мышц (схема, пункт 10).

 Вы можете не почувствовать теп-
ло, если одеты в свитер или куртку.

Автоматический режим 
(схема, пункт 3)
Этот режим представляет собой последо-
вательность различных вариантов массажа. 
Таким образом, данная функция позволяет 
разнообразить массаж. В автоматическом 
режиме также доступны функции «TIMER» 
(«ТАЙМЕР»), «INT.» («СКОРОСТЬ»), «HEAT» 
(«ПОДОГРЕВ») и возможность выбора мас-
сажных зон.

Уход за прибором
Хранение
Храните массажер Back Massager в упаков-
ке, в сухом месте.

Не допускайте контакта прибора с режущими 
и колющими предметами, так как они могут 
порезать или порвать тканевую поверхность.

Во избежание повреждения электрического 
провода не обматывайте его вокруг подушки.

Не подвешивайте подушку за провод пуль-
та дистанционного управления или шнур 
электропитания.

Чистка
Отключите подушку от сети электропита-
ния и подождите несколько минут, прежде 
чем приступить к чистке.

Протирайте подушку мягкой, слегка влаж-
ной губкой.

Не допускайте контакта подушки с водой и 
другими жидкостями.

Не погружайте подушку в жидкость.

Не используйте для чистки прибора абра-
зивные средства, щетки или растворители.

  Рекомендации 
по утилизации 
отходов

Упаковка сделана из безопасных для окру-
жающей среды материалов, которые мо-
гут быть переработаны и использованы в 
качестве вторичного сырья. Картон можно 
выбрасывать в бак для сбора бумаги. Упа-
ковочная пленка подлежит переработке в 
местном центре по переработке и утили-
зации отходов.

Если прибор больше не используется, ути-
лизируйте его безопасным для окружаю-
щей среды способом, соблюдая все дей-
ствующие предписания.

Ограничения 
гарантии
LANAFORM гарантирует отсутствие каких-ли-
бо дефектов материала и сборки прибора 
в течение двух лет с даты его продажи со 
следующими исключениями.

Гарантия LANAFORM не распространяет-
ся на повреждения в результате обычного 
износа данного товара. Кроме того, гаран-
тия на данный товар марки LANAFORM не 
распространяется на случаи, когда товар 
пришел в негодность в результате любого 
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ненадлежащего, неправильного или несо-
ответствующего использования, аварии, 
применения любых неоригинальных при-
надлежностей, переделки товара или на 
любые другие не указанные здесь случаи 
вне контроля LANAFORM.

LANAFORM не несет какой-либо ответствен-
ности в связи с любыми побочными, кос-
венными или специальными повреждени-
ями прибора.

Все подразумеваемые гарантии относитель-
но работоспособности товара ограниче-
ны двухлетним сроком с даты изначальной 

покупки товара при условии предостав-
ления копии документа, подтверждающе-
го покупку.

Получив ваш прибор, компания LANAFORM в 
зависимости от обстоятельств отремонтиру-
ет его или произведет замену деталей, а за-
тем возвратит его вам. Гарантийное обслужи-
вание выполняют только сервисные центры 
LANAFORM. Если техническое обслужива-
ние данного товара было выполнено не сер-
висным центром LANAFORM, а каким-либо 
другим лицом, настоящие гарантийные обя-
зательства считаются недействительными.

БЪЛГАРСКИ BG
 Фотографиите и другите представяния 

на продукта в това ръководство и върху 
опаковката показват продукта възможно 
най-точно, но не може да се гарантира 
перфектна еднаквост с продукта.

Благодарим ви, че избрахте да купите 
масажната седалка Back Massager на 
LANAFORM, един уред за масаж, съчетаващ 
в себе си качество и простота.

Масажната седалка Back Massager 
представлява еден уред за масаж с пет 
мотора. Те създават вибрации, които ще 
ви позволят да намалите напрежението, 
мускулните болки и ще успокоите уморените 
си мускули. Масажната седалка Back Massager, 
която е удобна и лесна за използване, ви 
осигурява един много приятен вибрационен 
масаж. Този уред има функция, която ви дава 
възможност да насочвате зоната на масажа, 
като също така има автоматична функция, 
която ви дава хармонична последователност 
от различни възможности за масаж. Освен 
това, той има лесен за използване пулт 
за управление, който се побира удобно в 
дланта на ръката ви. Масажната седалка Back 
Massager може да се използва в службата 
или вкъщи,…

Преди да използвате масажната седалка 
Back Mas sager,  прочетете всички 
инструкции, особено тези няколко основни 
правила за безопаснос.

Не използвайте уреда по друг начин, освен 
по описания в това ръководство.

Преди да използвате уреда, не забравяйте 
да извадите пакетчето със силициев двуокис, 
което абсорбира влагата от въздуха.

Този уред може да се използва от деца на 
възраст над 8 години и лица с намалени 
физически, сензорни или умс твени 
способности или нямащи необходимите 
опит и знания, ако те са под надзор или са 
получили инструкции относно безопасното 
използване на уреда и разбират възможните 
опасности. Деца не трябва да си играят с 
уреда. Почистването и потребителската 
поддръжка не трябва да се извършват от 
деца без надзор.

Не използвайте аксесоари, които не са 
препоръчани от LANAFORM или не се 
доставени с това изделие.

Ако захранващият кабел е повреден, той 
трябва да бъде заменен от подобен кабел 
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от продавача или от неговия сервиз за 
следпродажбена поддръжка.

Не използвайте уреда, ако щепселът е 
повреден, ако уредът не работи правилно, 
ако е падал на пода или е повреден, или е 
падал във вода. В такъв случай дайте уреда 
за проверка при продавача или в неговия 
сервиз за следпродажбено обслужване.

Не носете уреда, като го хващате за 
електрическия му кабел и не използвайте 
кабела като дръжка.

Винаги изключвайте уреда от електрическата 
мрежа след употреба или преди почистване.

Н е з а б а в н о  и з к л ю ч е т е  у р е д а  о т 
електрическата мрежа, ако падне във вода 

– още преди да го извадите от водата.

Един електрически уред никога не трябва да 
бъде оставян без надзор, когато е включен. 
Изключете го, когато не го използвате.

Отдалечавайте захранващия кабел от горещи 
повърхности.

Не използвайте този уред преди сън. Масажът 
има стимулиращ ефект, който може да забави 
заспиването ви.

Никога не използвайте уреда по време на сън.

Никога не допускайте нещо (като напр. 
кабърчета или други метални елементи) 
да попадне в някой от отворите на този 
уред, нито поставяйте нищо нарочно там.

Никога не използвайте този уред в 
стая, където се използват аерозолни 
продукти (спрейове) или където се подава 
допълнителен кислород.

Не използвайте апарата под одеало или 
възглавница. Прекомерната топлина може 
да причини пожар, изгаряне или нараняване 
на потребителя.

За да изключите уреда, уверете се, че бутонът 
ON/OFF (ВКЛ/ИЗКЛ) е в изключено положение, 
преди да извадите щепсела от контакта.

Ако вашето здраве ви тревожи, консултирайте 
се с лекар, преди да използвате този уред.

Ако почувствате никаква болка по време 
на използването на този уред, незабавно 
спрете използването му и се консултирайте 
с вашия лекар.

Никога не използвайте уреда върху част от 
тялото, която е подута, възпалена или пък 
има обрив.

Този продукт представлява устройство 
за непрофесионален масаж, което е 
предназначено да разпуска уморените 
мускули. Не използвайте този уред вместо 
професионални медицински грижи, той е 
предназначен изключително само за домашна 
употреба.

Начин на употреба
Характеристики
• Масаж с вибрации
• 5 мотора
• 4 вибрационни режима плюс 

един автоматичен режим
• 4 нива на силата на масажа
• 4 зони на масаж (горната част 

на гърба / долната част на 
гърба / ханша и бедра)

• 1 функция «нагряване»
• Таймер (15, 30 или 60 мин.)

Описание на 
масажната седалка 
Back Massager
Набор от ремъци
Масажната седалка Back Massager има 
система от ремъци, която ви позволява 
да я закрепите за всяка седалка. Просто 
прекарайте ремъците от двете страни 
на облегалката, свържете ги отзад и ги 
фиксирайте един към друг чрез двата 
самозалепващи се края.
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Пулт за управление  1
01 ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ.
02 4 различни масажа
03 1 автоматичен режим
04 4 нива на вибрациите
05 3 продължителности на масажа
06 Масаж на горната част на гърба
07 Масаж на долната част на гърба
08 Масаж на ханша
09 Масаж на бедрата
10 Функция „нагряване“

Използване на 
Back Massager
ВКЛ./ИЗКЛ.
Масажната седалка Back Massager се 
използва чрез адаптер. Първо свържете 
края на захранващия кабел към женския 
входен конектор, разположен отдясно на 
седалката. След това включете адаптера към 
електрически контакт. След като я свържете 
към електрически контакт, масажната 
седалка Back Massager е готова за употреба.

Можете също така да включите възглавницата 
в колата си с помощта на 12-волтовия 
адаптер (доставен в кутията на уреда), 
който се включва в запалката. Напомняме 
ви, че е забранено да използвате масажната 
възглавница по време на шофиране.

Включването и изключването на уреда се 
управлява чрез натискане на бутона ВКЛ/
ИЗКЛ (схема, точка 1).

Ръчен режим
Благодарение на този режим имате 
възможност да изберете:

• Вида на маса от четири възможни: 
Режим 1, 2, 3, 4 (схема, точка 2).

• Едно от четирите нива на силата 
на вибрациите (схема, точка 4).

• Продължителността на масажа (15, 
30 или 60 мин.) (схема, точка 5).

• Зоната на масажа според 
желанието ви и/или вашата 
нужда (схема, точка 6, 7, 8, 9).

• Функцията «нагряване», която 
ще ви помогне да отпуснете 
мускулите (схема, точка 10).

 You may not feel the heat through 
clothing such as a jumper or jacket.

Автоматичен режим 
(схема, точка 3)
Този режим се състои от поредица различни 
масажни последователности. Тази функция е 
интересна с оглед осигуряването на различен 
масаж. Функциите ТАЙМЕР,  INT. , НАГРЯВАНЕ 
и желана зона за масаж може да се използват 
и в автоматичен режим.

Поддръжка
Почистване
Изключете уреда от контакта и изчакайте 
няколко минути, преди да го почистите.

Почистете го с мека и леко влажна гъба.

Никога не допускайте вода или други 
течности да влязат в контакт с възглавницата.

Не я потапяйте в течност, за да я почистите.

Никога не използвайте абразивни 
почис тващи препарати, четки или 
разредители за почистване на уреда.

Съхраняване
Поставяйте масажната седалка Back Massager  в 
нейната си кутия и съхранявайте на сухо място.

Не я поставяйте в контакт с режещи ръбове 
и други остри предмети, които могат да 
прережат или пробият повърхността на тъканта.

За да избегнете прекъсване на електрическия 
кабел, не го увивайте около възглавницата.

Не носете възглавницата, като я хващате за 
кабела на пулта за ръчно управление или за 
захранващия кабел.
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  Съвети относно 
изхвърлянето 
на отпадъците

Опаковката е направена изцяло от материали, 
които не представляват опасност за околната 
среда и които могат да бъдат предадени в 
центъра за преработване на отпадъци във 
вашата община, за да бъдат използвани като 
вторични суровини. Можете да оставите 
кашона в контейнер за събиране на хартия.

Опаковъчното фолио трябва да предадете 
в центъра за преработване и рециклиране 
на отпадъци във вашата община.

Ограничена 
гаранция
LANAFORM гарантира, че този продукт не 
притежава материални и фабрични дефекти, 
считано от датата на закупуването му за 
период от две години, с изключение на 
уточненията по-долу.

Гаранцията LANAFORM не покрива щетите, 
които са причинени от нормалното износване 
на продукта. Гаранцията на продукта 
LANAFORM не покрива също и щетите, 

които са причинени от неправилното или 
неподходящото му използване, както и от 
всяка друга неправилна употреба, злополука, 
закрепване на неразрешени аксесоари, 
изменение, извършено върху продукта, 
или при всяко друго условие, независимо 
от неговото естество, което не може да се 
контролира от LANAFORM.

LANAFORM не носи отговорност за никаква 
допълнителна, последваща или специална 
щета.

Всяка друга имплицитна гаранция за годност 
на продукта се ограничава за период от две 
години, считано от датата на първоначалното 
му закупуване, с изискване за представяне 
на копие от документа, удостоверяващ 
продажбата.

След като получи Вашия уред, LANAFORM 
ще го поправи или подмени, в зависимост от 
обстоятелствата, и ще Ви го върне. Гаранцията 
се прилага единствено посредством 
Сервизния център на LANAFORM. Всяка 
дейност по поддръжката на този продукт, 
която е възложена на друго, различно от 
Сервизния център на LANAFORM, лице, 
анулира настоящата гаранция.

SVENSKA SV
 Fotografier och andra bilder på produkten i 

denna handbok och på emballaget är så verk-
lighetstrogna som möjligt men det finns ingen 
garanti att likheten med produkten är perfekt.

Vi tackar dig för att du valt RYGGMASSÖREN 
från LANAFORM, en massageapparat som för-
enar kvalitet och enkelhet.

RYGGMASSÖREN är ett masserande sitsskydd 
som har fem motorer. Dessa skapar vibrationer 
som gör det möjligt att lindra spänningar, mus-
kelsmärta och trötta muskler. RYGGMASSÖ-
REN är bekväm och enkel att använda och ger 
dig en angenäm massage genom vibrationer. 

Denna apparat har en funktion som innebär en 
möjlighet att ställa in massageområde och är 
även utrustad med en automatisk funktion för 
harmonisk följd av olika massagemöjligheter. 
Dessutom har den ett enkelt reglage som är 
enkelt att använda och som anpassar sig be-
kvämt efter handflatan. RYGGMASSÖREN kan 
användas på kontoret, hemma…

 Se till att läsa alla anvisningar innan du an-
vänder din ”ryggmassör”, särskilt de grund-
läggande säkerhetsråden.

Använd endast denna produkt enligt föreskrif-
terna i denna bruksanvisning.
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Innan du använder produkten, tänk på att ta 
bort silica-påsen som är till för att motverka 
luftfuktighet.

Den här apparaten kan användas av barn från 
8 års ålder och uppåt samt av personer med 
nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental förmåga 
eller bristande erfarenhet och kunskap, om de 
är under tillsyn eller har fått instruktioner om 
hur apparaten används på ett säkert sätt och 
förstår de risker som finns. Barn ska inte leka 
med apparaten. Rengöring och användar-
underhåll ska inte utföras av barn utan tillsyn.

Använd inte tillbehör som inte rekommende-
ras av LANAFORM eller som inte levereras 
med denna produkt.

Om elsladden är skadad, ska den bytas ut till 
en specialsladd eller en liknande sladd som 
finns hos leverantören eller dennes garanti-
serviceombud.

Använd inte denna produkt om elkontakten är 
skadad, om den inte fungerar korrekt, om den 
har ramlat ned på golvet där den har skadats 
eller om den har fallit ned i vatten. Låt under-
söka och reparera produkten hos leverantö-
ren eller dennes garantiservice.

Transportera inte denna produkt genom att 
bära den i elsladden. Använd inte elsladden 
som ett handtag.

Koppla alltid ifrån produkten efter använd-
ning eller före rengöring.

Koppla alltid omedelbart ifrån en apparat som 
fallit ned i vatten innan den tas upp.

En elektrisk apparat ska aldrig vara ansluten 
utan tillsyn. Koppla alltid ifrån den när den 
inte används.

Håll elsladden på avstånd från varma ytor.

Använd inte denna produkt före insomning. 
Massagen har en stimulerande effekt som kan 
fördröja sömnen.

Använd aldrig den här massageprodukten på-
slagen när du sover.

Låt aldrig något falla på den och för aldrig in 
något föremål (häftstift eller andra metallkläm-
mor) i någon av öppningarna på apparaten.

Använd aldrig denna produkt i ett rum där 
aerosoler (sprayer) används eller i ett rum där 
man hanterar syrgas.

Använd inte denna produkt under ett täcke 
eller under en kudde. Omåttlig värme kan 
framkalla eldsvåda, dödlig elstöt eller skador.

Innan du drar ut stickproppen ur eluttaget ska 
du se till att apparaten är avstängd med knap-
pen ”On/Off”.

Rådfråga en läkare innan du använder den 
här produkten om du lider av någon åkomma.

Om du får ont på något sätt när du använder 
den här produkten ska du omedelbart upp-
höra att använda den och rådfråga din läkare.

Använd aldrig den här produkten i kontakt 
med en kroppsdel som är svullen, inflamme-
rad eller vid hudutslag.

Denna produkt är en lekmannaprodukt, av-
sedd för lindrande massage av trötta muskler. 
Använd inte denna produkt istället för läkar-
vård. Den är endast avsedd för hemmabruk.

Bruksanvisning
Egenskaper
• Massage med vibrationer
• 5 motorer
• 4 vibrationslägen utrusta-

de med ett automatiskt läge
• 4 massagestyrkor
• 4 massagezoner (övre rygg/

nedre rygg/höfter och skinkor)
• 1 värmefunktion
• Timer : 15, 30 eller 60 min.
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Beskrivning av 
”RYGGMASSÖR”
Remsystem
RYGGMASSÖREN har ett remsystem med vilket 
du kan fästa det på alla säten. Dela på rem-
marna för ryggstöder och sätt ihop dem med 
varandra på baksidan med kardborrändarna.

Manöverkontroll  1
01 ON/OFF
02 4 olika massager
03 1 automatiskt läge
04 4 vibrationsstyrkor
05 3 massagetider
06 Massage av övre rygg
07 Massage av nedre rygg
08 Massage av höfter
09 Massage av skinkor
10 Värmefunktion

Användning av 
”RYGGMASSÖR”
ON/OFF
RYGGMASSÖREN används med en adapter. 
Anslut först strömsladdens ände i honänden 
som sitter på höger sida av sätet. Anslut sedan 
adaptern i ett vägguttag. När RYGGMASSÖREN 
väl är ansluten till ett eluttag är den färdig att 
använda.

Du kan även ansluta dynan i bilen genom att 
använda 12-voltsadaptern (som levereras md 
apparaten) som sätts in i cigarrettuttaget. Kom 
ihåg att det är förbjudet att använda massag-
edynan när du kör.

Igångsättning eller avstängning av appa-
raten görs helt enkelt genom att trycka på 
ON/OFF-knappen (bild, punkt 1).

Manuellt läge
Med denna modell kan du välja :

• Ett av fyra massagelägen : Läge 
1, 2, 3, 4 (bild, punkt 2).

• En av fyra vibrationsstyr-
kor (bild, punkt 4).

• Massagetiden (15, 30 eller 
60 min.) (bild, punkt 5).

• Massageområdet enligt önskemål och/
eller behov (bild, punkt 6, 7, 8, 9).

• Värmefunktionen som bidrar till att få 
musklerna att slappna av (bild, punkt 10).

 Om du har kläder en tröja eller en jacka 
på dig kanske du inte känner värmen.

Automatiskt läge 
(bild, punkt 3)
Detta läge består av en följd av olika massa-
getyper. Denna funktion erbjuder en varierad 
massage. Funktionerna TIMER, HASTIGHET, 
VÄRME och önskat massageområde kan även 
användas i det automatiska läget.

Skötsel
Rengöring
Koppla ifrån dynan från eluttaget och vänta 
några minuter innan den rengörs.

Rengör den med en mjuk svamp som är lätt 
fuktad.

Låt aldrig vatten eller annan vätska komma i 
kontakt med dynan.

Sänk inte ned den i vätska vid rengöring.

Använd aldrig repande rengöringsmedel som 
innehåller slipmedel.

Förvaring
Lägg RYGGMASSÖREN i dess förpackning 
på en torr plats.

Undvik att den kommer i kontakt med vassa 
kanter och andra vassa föremål som kan skära 
eller genomborra ytan av textil.

För att alltid undvika brott på elsladden ska 
den inte rullas ihop runt dynan.
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Häng inte upp dynan i elsladden eller i manöver-
sladden.

  Råd angående 
avfallshantering

Förpackningen är tillverkad av material som 
inte skadar miljön och som kan lämnas till sop-
stationen  i er kommun. Kartongen kan släng-
as i kärlen för pappersavfall. Förpackningsfil-
men skall lämnas till återvinningscentralen i 
er kommun.

När ni skall kassera apparaten, tänk då på mil-
jön och följ reglerna för avfallshantering.

Begränsad garanti
LANAFORM garanterar under en tid av två år 
från dagen för inköpet att denna produkt inte 
är behäftad med material- eller tillverknings-
fel, utom i nedanstående fall.

LANAFORM:s garanti omfattar inte skada 
som orsakats av normalt slitage av produkten. 

Dessutom omfattar den garanti som täcker 
denna produkt från LANAFORM inte skada 
som orsakas av oegentlig, olämplig eller fel-
aktig användning, olyckshändelse, användning 
av ej godkänt tillbehör, ändring av produkten 
eller annan omständighet av vad slag det vara 
må som faller utanför LANAFORM:s kontroll.

LANAFORM kan inte hållas ansvarigt för följd-, 
indirekt eller specifik skada.

Varje underförstådd utfästelse som rör pro-
duktens lämplighet är begränsad till en tid av 
två år från dagen för första inköp, så länge ett 
exemplar av inköpsbeviset kan företes.

Vid mottagandet reparerar eller byter LANA-
FORM efter eget fritt skön din apparat och 
skickar tillbaka den till dig. Denna garanti gäller 
endast via LANAFORM:s Service Centre. Var-
je försök att utföra service på denna produkt 
av annan än LANAFORM:s Service Centre gör 
att denna garanti upphör att gälla.
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Back Massager 
LA110304 / LOT 005

Manufacturer & Importer 
Lanaform SA

Postal Address 
Rue de la Légende 55 

4141 Louveigné, Belgium

+32 4 360 92 91 
info@lanaform.com 
www.lanaform.com
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